A

Fiscal Review
of the
2002 Legislative Session

Prepared by
Minnesota State Senate
Office of Senate Counsel and Research
G-17 State Capitol
75 Constitution Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

Edited by
Gregory C. Knopff
October 2002

Fiscal Review 2000

Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................ 2
HIGHLIGHTS .............................................................................................................................. 3
REVENUES ................................................................................................................................. 5
5 State Taxes.............................................................................................................................. 6
FUNCTIONS OF STATE GOVERNMENT ............................................................................... 9
Elementary and Secondary Education ................................................................................ 10
Higher Education .................................................................................................................. 13
Family and Early Childhood Education ............................................................................... 14
Human Services .................................................................................................................... 15
Housing.................................................................................................................................. 22
Commerce, Insurance, and Labor ....................................................................................... 23
Economic Development ........................................................................................................ 26
Economic Opportunity ......................................................................................................... 28
Transportation ...................................................................................................................... 30
Agriculture ............................................................................................................................ 32
Natural Resources ................................................................................................................ 34
Environment .......................................................................................................................... 37
Regulated Industries ............................................................................................................ 39
Public Safety and Judiciary.................................................................................................. 42
Local and Metropolitan Affairs and State Government .................................................... 45
Ethics in Government........................................................................................................... 48
Vetoes .................................................................................................................................... 49
Flood Relief ........................................................................................................................... 50
STATE DEBT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES ................................................................... 51
Capital Expenditures ............................................................................................................ 52
STATISTICS ............................................................................................................................... 62
CHART
- State Appropriations by Functional Area, 2001-2003 Biennium................ 63
TABLE A - Summary of Biennial Appropriations by Fund,
2001 and 2002 Legislative Sessions ............................................................ 64
TABLE B - General Fund
Resources and Uses, 1999-2001 and 2001-2003 Biennium ........................ 65
TABLE C - Detailed Appropriations by Function, All Funds,
1999-2001 and 2001-2003 Biennium ........................................................... 67
TABLE D - 2002 and 2003 Direct Appropriations by Fund, by Chapter ...................... 83
TABLE E - Open and Statutory Appropriations, Fiscal Years 2002 and 2003 ............. 84
TABLE F - Biennial Appropriations of Federal Funds,
Fiscal Years 2002 and 2003 .......................................................................... 86

1

Introduction
The Fiscal Review is a report of
actions taken by the 2002 regular
session of the Minnesota Legislature.
The 2002 appropriations amend the
biennial budget adopted in the 2001
session.
Some changes involve
updated estimates of open and
statutory appropriations, while
other changes are the result of
passage of new laws.
The Fiscal Review is not an
accounting of all legislative
actions. It covers those actions
with significant fiscal impact and
significant policy impact.
The tables in the Fiscal Review are
all-inclusive and can be reconciled
with fund statements prepared by the
Department of Finance.
The report is on appropriations, not
actual spending.
Spending is
affected by many factors, including
accounting
practices,
program
participation, etc. Appropriations
are basically authorizations for
expenditures.
Some appropriations are open-ended
and determined by formula or
participation rates specified by
statute.
These are called open
appropriations. Some appropriations
allow for access to specified funds
for specific purposes based on the
amount available. These are called
statutory appropriations.
The
Review uses the estimates of open and
statutory
appropriations
made
through the Department of Finance at

the time the budget was enacted. The
Fiscal Review includes open and
statutory appropriations from all
funds.
Open
and
statutory
appropriations from funds other than
the General Fund are included based
on the level of spending reported by
the Department of Finance in the
Consolidated Fund Statement.
Direct appropriations essentially
are the limits on spending put into
the session laws.
The report handles open and statutory
appropriations
as
direct
appropriations when the appropriation
amount is specified in the session
law. (For example, education aids
are based on open authority to comply
with the funding formulas, but the
Legislature actually uses the
estimate of the cost in the session
law.)
This report is organized by
functional groupings of appropriations
which are most comprehensive on Table
C of the statistical section.
There
are
also
tables
of
appropriations by fund (Table A); a
table of appropriations by fund and
law (chapter) (Table D); a General
Fund balance statement (Table B); a
listing of open and standing
appropriations (Table E); and a table
of federal funds (Table F).

Highlights
HIGHLIGHTS
Budget Shortfall
The major issue facing the 2002
Legislature
was
a
projected
shortfall of almost $2.3 billion in
the General Fund for the 2001-2003
biennium.
The Legislature is
constitutionally required to balance
the budget on all funds for the
biennium. To balance the General
Fund on July 1, 2003, the 2002
Legislature passed two budget
balancing bills, commonly referred
to as Phase 1 and Phase 2. Both bills
were vetoed by the Governor and
subsequently overridden by the
Legislature. The Phase 1 budget bill
(Chapter 220) was enacted early in
the 2002 Legislative Session to take
care of the budget shortfall
projected in the November 2001
forecast (just under $2 billion).
The February forecast showed a larger
deficit and required the Legislature
to make additional budget changes in
the Phase 2 budget bill (Chapter 374)
to take care of an additional almost
$321 million shortfall in the General
Fund. The Legislature also provided
for an additional almost $20.5
million in new spending from other
legislation and provided a projected
budgetary balance of just over $315.7
million for the 2001-2003 biennium
for a cushion in case the budget
situation worsened. The following
table shows the proportion of total
General Fund budget savings from each
of the sources used to balance the
General Fund.

Baseball Park
A baseball park financing package was
approved to assist the Minnesota
Twins, under threat of elimination
from Major League Baseball, to build
a new ballpark. The plan approved by
the Legislature contains no state
appropriations.
Under the plan
approved, the state would issue $330
million in revenue bonds for the
construction of the new ballpark.
The bond principle would then be
repaid from the interest earnings on
a Baseball Park Debt Service Account
into which the Twins, and/or a
combination of other private sources
would deposit $120 million prior to
the issuance of the bonds. The annual
interest payments of no more than $12
million would be paid by the Twins
and/or the host municipality which is
authorized to impose, subject to a
local referendum, local hospitality
and lodging taxes up to five percent,
as well as a $2 per-vehicle surcharge
at the facility to meet the
obligation.
Antiterrorism Bill
The antiterrorism bill appropriated
$13 million in General Fund money and
$4.2 million in special revenue from
a six-cent increase in the 911
telephone surcharge for antiterrorism activities. The bulk of the
General Fund appropriation was
comprised of $7.5 million for
terrorism response-related training
and $3.75 million for terrorism
response-related equipment.

Biodiesel Fuel Requirements
The Legislature mandated at least two
percent biodiesel in all diesel fuel
oil sold in Minnesota under two
scenarios. The first scenario is when
the state production capacity for
biodiesel is greater than 8 million
gallons, and 18 months have passed
since a federal action creates a two
cent per-gallon reduction in the
price of diesel fuel containing at
least two percent biodiesel. The
second scenario is when the state
production capacity for biodiesel is
greater than 8 million gallons and
June 30, 2005, has passed.
Phosphorus in Fertilizer
The Legislature prohibited, after
January 1, 2004, the application of
a fertilizer containing phosphorus
on turf in the seven-county metro
area and fertilizer containing
greater than three percent phosphate
on turf in the remaining 80 counties,
except in specific situations. Local
units of government in the remaining
80 counties may adopt the more
restrictive prohibition on phosphorus that exists for seven-county
metro area counties.

Revenues

5

State Taxes

INCOME TAX
Federal law changes enacted
through March 15, 2002, were
adopted for Minnesota income
taxpurposes. Thenetoperating
loss carryforward was extended
from two years to five years for
losses occurring between September 11, 2001, and September
10, 2004. A deduction of up to
$250 annually was allowed for
expensesincurredbyelementary
and secondary teachers. Eighty
percentoffederal“bonusdepreciation” was required to be
added back to federal taxable
incomeincalculatingMinnesota
taxable income. The federal
bonus depreciation not allowed
forstatepurposesinthefirstyear
can be deducted over the next
fiveyearsonthestatereturn. The
updatetofederallawchangesis
estimatedtocost$2.8millionin
the 2001-2003 biennium and
raise$25.5millioninthe20032005 biennium.

dents who work in Minnesota. If
Wisconsin does not agree to pay
interestonthetaxliabilityby
October1,2002,thereciprocity
agreement will be terminated.
The interest payment to Minnesota is estimated to be $5.5
million in the 2001-2003 biennium and $9.9 million in the
2003-2005 biennium.
Dividends paid by members of
insurance holding companies to
their parent companies were
excluded from taxable income
forthecorporatefranchisetax.
The cost of this exclusion was
estimatedtobe$600,000forthe
2001-2003 biennium and $4.3
million in the 2003-2005 biennium.

revenue by $25.5 million in the
2001-2003 biennium and reduce
revenue by $25.5 million in the
2003-2005 biennium.
The definition of prepared food
for sales tax purposes was
modified. Under the prepared
fooddefinitionenactedin2001,
bakeryproducts,unheatedmeat,
and seafood made by the seller
were taxable while identical
products made by someone other
thanthesellerwerenottaxable.
The new definition exempts from
sales tax bakery products, unheated meat, and seafood made
bytheseller. Thesechangesare
estimated to reduce sales tax
revenue by $7 million in the
2001-2003 biennium and $16.3
million in the 2003-2005 biennium.

SALES AND EXCISE TAXES

Therequired 62percentoftheir
estimated June sales tax that
businesses must pay before the
end of June was increased to 75
The income tax reciprocity percent. The repeal of the
agreement with the state of accelerated June sales tax payWisconsin was changed to re- ment enacted last year remains
quirethatWisconsinpayinterest effective in June 2004. The
on the tax liability owed to increase in the percentage is
Minnesota for Wisconsin resi- estimated to increase sales tax

6

Under the Uniform Sales and Use
Tax Administration Act enacted
lastyear,installationcharges
by the seller were defined as
being part of the sales price
andbecametaxable. Installation
charges made by someone other
than the seller of the product
remained exempt. The new law
extendedthesalestaxtoinstallation charges made by third

parties. Thischangeisestimated
toincreasesalestaxcollections
by$3.2millioninthe2001-2003
bienniumand$7.4millioninthe
2003-2005 biennium.

bienniumand$9.1millioninthe
2003-2005 biennium.

PROPERTY TAX
AIDS AND CREDITS

The sales tax was extended to
meals served at colleges and
universities except for meals
served under a board contract.
Vendingmachinesalesatschools
werealsosubjectedtosalestax.
These sales tax extensions are
estimatedtoraise$2.3millionin
the 2001-2003 biennium and
$6.8 million in the 2003-2005
biennium.

The farm land market value
credit was increased to 0.3
percentfrom0.2percentofland
market value. The maximum
credit was increased to $345
from $230. The increase in the
credit is phased out for land
market value between $115,000
and $345,000. The increase in
thefarmlandcreditisestimated
tocost$10.6millioninthe2003The sales tax was also extended 2005 biennium.
to interstate WATS telephone
service. Thischangeisestimated Homestead and Agricultural
toraise$6.5millioninthe2001- Credit Aid (HACA) was pro2003 biennium and $15.6 million videdforcountiesinwhichmore
in the 2003-2005 biennium.
than 40 percent of the total tax
capacity for taxes payable in
The sales tax exemption for 2001consistedofpublicutility
materials used in low-income value. The aid is equal to 83
housingprojectswasrestricted percentofthelosttaxbasedueto
to only materials used in con- classratereductionsmultiplied
structinglow-incomeunits,notto by the county’s local tax rate.
otherportionsofaproject. This The utility HACA amounts to
change is estimated to increase $2.8 million in the 2003-2005
salestaxcollectionsby$869,000 biennium.
in the 2001-2003 biennium and
$1.8 million in the 2003-2005 Disparity Reduction Aid (DRA)
biennium.
was set at 87 percent of the aid
payablein2001. Thisincreasein
An exemption from the sales tax DRArestoredaportionoftheaid
was provided for construction reduction, which resulted from
materials used in building a class rate compression. The
majorleaguebaseballpark. The increasedaidwillbepaidonlyin
exemption is estimated to cost thosetaxingjurisdictionsthat
$1.6 million in the 2001-2003 haveatotaltaxrategreaterthan

7

135 percent. The increase in
DRA was $3.1 million in the
2003-2005 biennium.

LOCAL

DEVELOPMENT

The 2001 Legislature appropriated $91 million for FY 2002 and
an additional $38 million annually to the Commissioner of
Revenue to be used for tax
incrementfinancinggrants. These
appropriations were eliminated
by the 2002 Legislature. The
savings is $129 million in the
2001-2003 biennium and $76
million in the 2003-2005 biennium.
Anappropriationof$2.6million
in fiscal year 2003 was made for
the Washburn-Crosby Mill City
HistoricalSocietytaxincrement
project.

BUDGET

RESERVE

The Budget Reserve of $653
million, the Local Government
Aid Reform Account of $14
million, the Tax Relief Account
of $153.1 million, and $195
million of the unobligated balance of the cash flow account
were canceled to the General
Fund. The Commissioner of
Financewasdirectedtotransfer
$120 million from the Workers’
Compensation Assigned Risk
Plan and $230 million from the
Workers’ Compensation Special

Compensation Fund to the General Fund. From the Assigned
RiskPlantransfer,$25.1million
wasallocatedtothesettlementof
a lawsuit. An appropriation to
the Metropolitan Council for a
bus transitway was reduced from
$25 million to $4 million for FY
2001, and the appropriation of
$19 million for FY 2002 was
canceled.

The Commissioner of Finance
was authorized to use cash
reserves of the Tobacco Use
Prevention and Local Public
Health Endowment Fund to meet
cash flow needs of the General
Fund. Any cash reserves taken
from the endowment fund must be
returned as soon as sufficient
cash balances become available
intheGeneralFund.

8

Functions of
State
Government

9

Elementary and Secondary
Education
ELEMENTARY
SECONDARY

AND
EDUCATION

Kindergarten through grade 12
(K-12)educationappropriations
wereadjustedinboththePhaseI
(Chapter 220) and Phase II
(Chapter 374) Budget Balancing
Bills. K-12 education appropriations were reduced by $14.8
million for the 2001-2003 bienniuminthefirstroundofoverall
budget reductions contained in
Chapter 220. The second round
ofbudgetadjustmentsinPhaseII
contained about $1.5 million of
additionalsmallspendingitems,
but also contained a one-time
savings of approximately $446.5
million by delaying a portion of
theeducationappropriationsfrom
FY 2003 to FY 2004. In addition
tothechangesinappropriations,
the 2002 Legislature authorized
about$23millionperyearinnew
schooldistrictlevies.

PHASE I BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS
The $14.8 million of appropriation reductions in Chapter 220
for K-12 education represented
about three percent of the total

reductionscontainedinthePhase
I Budget Bill. These changes
alsoresultedinabout$30million
in savings for the 2003-2005
biennium. The 2001-2003 K-12
educationappropriationchanges
resultedinlessthanaonepercent
reduction in the total K-12
educationbudget.
K-12 Education
Appropriation Reductions
• Learning Year Pupil Units
Cap. The bill limited the
amount a school district can
count for a pupil attending alternative programs to 1.5 pupil units. This provision will
save the state approximately $2
million annually beginning in
FY 2003.
• Advanced Placement/International Baccalaureate Examination Fees. The FY 2003 appropriation was reduced from
$2 million to $1 million by targeting the reimbursement of examination fees towards lowincome students instead of all
students.
• Best Practices Seminars. The
FY 2003 appropriation for
grants to school districts to

10

implement best practices methods was reduced from $3.48
million to $2.18 million.
• Education and Employment
Transitions Programs. The
bill eliminated grants for
the Youth Apprenticeship, Junior Achievement, and Internet
System for Education and Employment Knowledge (ISEEK)
Solutions programs for FY
2003 and later for a savings of
$775,000 in FY 2003 and later.
• Performance Incentive Pool.
The bill reduced the appropriation by $1.3 million over
the 2001-2003 biennium for
grants to school districts that
use alternative teacher compensation plans.
• School Evaluation Services.
The FY 2002 appropriation
was reduced to $1.5 million
from $2.5 million for a statecontracted independent school
evaluation service to evaluate
and report on school districts’
academic and financial performance.
• Workstudy Compensation.
The bill canceled an appro-

priation for workstudy compensation from a previous biennium that had been unused.
The unused amount is $89,000.
• Web-Based Intervention Plan.
A $250,000 FY 2002 appropriation for the development of
a Web-based interagency intervention plan was canceled.
The state commitment for this
initiative will likely be met
with increased federal special
education dollars.

also increased the levy share
in integration revenue for FY
2005 only.

PHASE II
BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS

The Phase II Budget Bill
contained some new K-12
education spending items,
while also delaying education
aidpaymentstoschooldistricts.
The new spending items amounted
to about $1.5 million for the
• Department of Children, 2001-2003 biennium and carried
Families, and Learning. The ongoing costs of about $2.2 for
department’s appropriation the 2003-2005 biennium. The
was reduced by $6.65 million delayinaidpaymentsresultedin
in the 2001-2003 biennium re- aone-timesavings inthe2001sulting in a 10.5 percent reduc- 2003 biennium of about $446.5
tion in the agency’s budget. million and
also reduced
State funding for the Minne- 2003-2005 appropriations by
sota Academic Excellence about $6.4 million. The Omnibus
Foundation of $750,000 was Tax Bill also authorized about
eliminated as part of the reduc- $17.6millioninadditionallevy
tion.
authorityforschooldistrictsfor
FY 2003, and about $23 million
• Perpich Center for Arts Edu- for FY 2004 and FY 2005.
cation. The bill reduced the
2001-2003 biennium appro- K-12 Education
priation for the Perpich Cen- Appropriation Adjustments
ter for Arts Education by • Perpich Center for Arts Edu$750,000. This amount was
cation. The $750,000 approlater reinstated in the Phase II
priation reduction made in the
Budget Bill.
Phase I Budget Bill was canceled.
K-12 Education Levy Increases
• School Levy Issues. School • Duluth Referendum Revenue.
districts will be allowed to
The bill adjusted the referenlevy for career and technical
dum allowance for the Duluth
education revenue in FY 2003
school district to reinstate
for the same amount the district
supplemental revenue lost due
levied for in FY 2002. The bill
to the referendum changes en-

11

acted in the 2001 legislative
session. The aid cost of this
item is about $327,000 in FY
2003 and also resulted in a
levy increase of $229,000 in
FY 2003.
• Declining Enrollment Aid.
The Legislature appropriated
declining enrollment aid to two
school districts that encountered a high percentage of declining enrollment due to the
loss of major employers in the
districts. The Albert Lea
school district will receive
$300,000 in FY 2003 and the
Mesabi East school district
will receive $200,000 in FY
2003. The amount for each
district will be appropriated
for an additional three years at
a declining amount.
• Aid Payment Delay. Beginning
in FY 2003, the Legislature reduced the percentage of state
aid that is paid to school districts during the current fiscal
year from 90 percent to 83 percent of the estimated state aid
entitlement for various K-12
education and early childhood
and family education programs. The effect of this provision is to allow the state to
count a one-time savings of
about $437.5 million in FY
2003, but will not reduce the
overall revenues to school districts. However, the aid payment delay may require school
districts to increase their shortterm borrowing to compensate

for the delay in state aid pay- • Lease Levies. New legislation • Interest Lost Levy. The 2002
Legislature authorized school
ments. The Legislature also
will allow members of a group
districts to levy for a portion
modified the accounting of
of metropolitan area school
of the loss in interest earnings
some special education paydistricts to make a lease levy
due to the elimination of the
ments to reflect current payfor building space to be used
general education levy in FY
ment practices. This modififor staff development. The
2003. Previously, school discation allowed the state to
amount levied statewide for
tricts would invest local levy
count a one-time savings in FY
this purpose is expected to be
collections from the general
2003 of about $26.5 million.
about $630,000 a year.
education levy and earn interIn order to provide assistance
est from those investments.
to districts that are in statutory • Safe Schools Levy. The OmThe new levy is effective for
operating debt and cannot abnibus Tax Bill raised the
four years and will be limited
sorb the delay in aid payments,
amount a school district can
to $3 million dollars for the
an appropriation of $17.5 millevy for crime prevention and
entire state.
lion was made to provide addrug abuse programs to $30 per
vanced final payments to those
pupil from $11 per pupil. This
specific districts. The net savwill allow school districts
ings of the delay in aid payacross the state to collect
ments and the addition of ad$16.8 million in additional
vanced final payments is
revenue starting in FY 2004.
$446.5 million in FY 2003.
K-12 Education Levy Changes
Chapter 374, the Omnibus Tax
Bill, carried a number of K-12
educationlevyitemsresultingin
an increase of about $23 million
for taxes payable in 2003 across
thestate.
• Integration Revenue. The
Minneapolis school district
will be allowed to levy an additional $35 per pupil for integration programs, resulting
in about $1.9 million of additional integration revenue.
This is a partial restoration of
the $90 per-pupil reduction of
integration revenue for Minneapolis enacted in the 2001 legislative session.

12

Higher Education

HIGHER

EDUCATION

child care grant appropriation
to make full state grant awards
in the next fiscal year.

The 2002 legislative session
produced the following provisions impacting funding for the • MnSCU and HESO were exempted from the reduction in
University of Minnesota, the
contract expenditures appliMinnesota State Colleges and
cable to other state agencies.
Universities (MnSCU), and the
The University of Minnesota
Higher Education Services Ofhad not been included in the
fice (HESO):
original draft of the contract
expenditure reduction lan• Chapter 220, the Phase I Budguage.
get Reconciliation Bill, reduced the FY 2002-2003 appropriation to the University of
Minnesota by over $23.6 million, the FY 2002-2003 appropriation to MnSCU by almost
$22.7 million, and the FY
2002-2003 appropriation to
HESO by about $3.7 million.
• Chapter 374, the Phase II Budget Reconciliation Bill, appropriated $5 million to HESO for
the projected shortfall in the
state grant program. Language
included in the bill clarifies the
steps to be taken in determining projected sufficiencies and
deficiencies in the state grant
program and prorating grants.
HESO was directed to make
transfers from the state work
study appropriation and the

13

• MnSCU and HESO were exempted from the moratorium on
state contracts for professional
and technical services. The
University of Minnesota had
not been included in the original draft of the moratorium language.

Family and Early
Childhood Education
the requirement to hire a new
serve, $3 million was reapprostate adult education director.
priated to basic sliding fee
The two provisions reduced
child care.
Family and early childhood
state appropriations by a total
education General Fund approof $200,000 for the 2001-2003 • Aid Payment Delay. State
priations were reduced by $4
biennium.
General Fund appropriations
million for the 2001-2003 bienfor a variety of family and
nium. This represented a less • Regional Library Telecommuearly childhood education prothanonepercentdecreaseinthe
nications Aid. Regional ligrams were affected by the aid
total General Fund appropriabrary telecommunications aid
payment delay legislation in
tionsforthebiennium. Chapter
was increased from $1.2 milChapter 374. Beginning in FY
220, the Phase I Budget Balanclion to $1.4 million for FY
2003, the Legislature reduced
ing Bill, also transferred $3.5
2003. The elimination of this
the percentage of state aid durmillion in non-General Fund
program after FY 2003 reing the current fiscal year from
moneytooffsetthereductionsin
mained unchanged.
90 percent to 83 percent of the
the General Fund appropriaestimated state aid entitlement
tions.
• Child Support Collection. The
for the programs. The onespecial revenue fund approtime savings of about $437.5
• Basic Sliding Fee Child Care.
priation for child support colmillion in FY 2003 mentioned
The FY 2003 appropriation for
lections was increased by
in the K-12 education section
basic sliding fee child care was
$500,000, from $2,340,000 to
of this report includes savings
reduced by $3.5 million, from
$2,840,000.
as a result of the aid payment
$51,999,000 to $48,499,000.
delay to family and early child• TANF Updates. Federal Temhood education programs.
• Child Care Service Grants.
porary Assistance for Needy
The FY 2003 appropriation for
Families (TANF) appropriachild care service grants was
tions were adjusted due to upreduced by $500,000, from
dated state estimates of child
$1,865,000 to $1,365,000.
care usage. The Legislature
also required that any unspent
• Adult Basic Education. The
balances from FY 2002 and
Legislature eliminated the FY
FY 2003 TANF appropriations
2002 appropriation of
be returned to the state TANF
$100,000 for adult basic edureserve. Of the $13.1 million
cation audits and also removed
returned to the state TANF reFAMILY
AND
EARLY
CHILDHOOD
EDUCATION

14

Human Services
HUMAN

SERVICES

The 2002 Legislature increased
appropriations for the Department of Human Services (DHS)
by about $27.3 million from all
sources. This net figure is the
result of a General Fund reduction of about $6.5 million; a
Health Care Access Fund (HCAF)
increaseofabout$15.4million;
and a federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
Fund increase of about $18.4
million.
The General Fund reduction was
thenetresultof(1)anincreaseof
about $123.1 million to pay for
forecastedcostincreasesinthe
entitlement programs administeredbyDHS,morethanoffsetby
(2) budget reductions of about
$66.7 million and revenue enhancements totaling more than
$62.8million.
These actions occurred in two
phases and were enacted as
Chapters 220 and 374.
General Fund
Forecast Increases
About $123.1 million was ap-

propriated from the General
Fund to cover forecasted spendingincreasesintheDHSentitlement programs. These are
increases projected since the
approvalofthebiennialbudgetin
2001. Spendingwasprojectedto
increase in the following programs:GeneralAssistanceMedical Care (GAMC) (about $77.6
million);AssistancetoFamilies
Grants (about $50.4 million);
General Assistance (GA) (over
$10.7 million); and Group Residential Housing (up about $1.3
million). These increases were
partially offset by projected
reductions in the following
programs: Minnesota Supplemental Aid (MSA) (down about
$3.1 million); the entitlement
portion of the consolidated
chemical dependency treatment
fund(downalmost$1.1million);
and Medical Assistance (MA)
(down almost $12.7 million).
Within the MA account, forecasted spending increases for
long-term care waivers and home
care (up over $89 million) and
services for the elderly and
disabled (up $328,000) were
more than offset by anticipated
reductionsinservicesforfamilies and children (down over

15

$31.4 million) and long-term
care facilitycosts(downalmost
$70.7million).
Nonforecast Budget Decisions
Budgetreductionsofabout$66.7
million were enacted. The
largest single reduction was a
one-time savings of over $36.9
million achieved by delaying
certainsocialservicepayments
tocounties. Thestatepayments
are made to counties on a
calendaryearbasis. Thesavings
are generated by delaying the
timing of payments within the
calendaryear,beginningin2003,
sothatalargerpercentageofthe
paymentsoccurafterJune30and
fallintothenextstatefiscalyear,
which begins on July 1. The
savings in FY 2003, by program,
areasfollows: familypreservation, about $2.7 million;
children’s mental health services, over $3.8 million; Community Social Services Act
grants,over$13.7million;adult
mentalhealthgrants,over$13.6
million;grantsforsemi-independentlivingservicesforpersons
withdevelopmentaldisabilities
(DD), almost $1.8 million; and
grants for family support services for persons with DD, over

$1.2 million. The payment delay
does not affect total county
funding but does affect county
cashflow.
Other DHS reductions totaled
about$29.8million.
Funding for management of the
agency was cut by almost $9
million. This included a onetimeadministrativereductionof
about $4.2 million and a base
reductionofalmost$3.5million.
Children’s grants were reduced
by $786,000. Funding for local
children’s mental health
collaboratives was reduced by
$436,000. A reduction of over
$2.2 million in Chapter 220 for
children’s collaboratives was
significantlyoffsetbyanappropriation of $1.8 million in
Chapter374.
Basic health care grants were
reduced by over $11.1 million.
MA spending for families and
children was reduced by about
$2.5 million. A new supplemental drug rebate program is
expected to save $410,000.
Under the program, DHS may
require prior authorization for
drugs from manufacturers that
have not signed a supplemental
rebatecontractwiththedepartment. An appropriation of about
$6.4 million was provided to
increase prepaid health care
contractrates,andtheamountof
therateincreaseplusthefederal
match it earned was allocated to

the University of Minnesota for
clinicalgraduatemedicaleducationcosts.(Thisallocationwas
offset by a transfer of an equal
amount from the University of
Minnesota appropriation, discussed under revenue enhancements below). A savings of over
$7.4 million in this spending
categorywasanticipatedthrough
a “performance withhold” from
payments to managed care providers. The five percent withheld from the payments will be
returned to the provider, no
soonerthanJulyofthefollowing
year,ifperformancetargetsare
achieved. A savings of over $1
million was taken by reducing
certain MA payments by one-half
of one percent. Spending on MA
servicesforelderlyanddisabled
clients was reduced by almost
$6.3million. Asavingsofalmost
$1.1 million was achieved by
reducing the prepaid payment
rates by one percentage point in
nonmetropolitan counties. The
performancewithholdinitiative
was expected to save almost $2.7
millioninspendingontheelderly
anddisabled,andtheone-halfof
one percent payment reduction
was expected to save $629,000.
Avarietyofprovisionsdesigned
tolimittheabilitytoshieldassets
from consideration for purposes
of determining MA eligibility
were expected to save almost
$1.9million.

Also in the basic health care
grants function, GAMC program
cutsrelatedtothenonmetrorate

16

reduction, performance withholds, and one-half percent
payment reduction were expected to save a total of about
$2.8 million. Spending on other
health care assistance was increasedby$466,000. Inorderto
fullycoveranticipatedcostsin
thestatePrescriptionDrugProgram, about $1.2 million was
appropriated, and the expansion
ofeligibilityforseniorcitizensto
135 percent of federal poverty
guidelines, from 120 percent,
was delayed from January 1,
2002, to July 1, 2002. Also,
$350,000 was appropriated for
the University of Minnesota
Special Kids Program to provide
medical case management services and $108,000 was providedtoextenduntilJuly1,2003,
a temporary exemption that
allows certain enrollees in the
UCare health maintenance organizationtoenrollinthePrescription Drug Program. These
expenditureswerelargelyoffset
by a transfer of about $1.2
million from HIV/AIDS grants,
nolongerneededbecausecollections under the AIDS drug
assistance rebate program are
expected to exceed previous
estimates.
Appropriations for health care
management were reduced by
almost $1.1 million. An appropriationof$450,000toadministerthesupplementaldrugrebate
program was more than offset by
a$50,000reductioninpharmacy
program management and a base

reductionofalmost$1.5million vices Act (CSSA) formula was
inthecomputersystemsaccount. reducedby$4.7million,andthe
allocationforsocialserviceaids
Fundingforstate-operatedser- to former Group Residential
vices for persons with mental Housing recipients was cut by
retardation,mentalillness,and $290,000. Funding to plan and
chemical dependency were re- develop community-based serduced by over $4.5 million. vices for elderly persons was
Reductions tied to campus con- reduced by about $2.6 million.
solidation and administrative Funding for the waiver program
fundingreductionstotaledover forpersonswithmentalretarda$8.5 million, but $4 million of tionandrelatedconditionswas
this cut ($3 million from the reduced by over $5.1 million.
generalfundandanadditional$1 Themostsignificantchangewas
millioninanticipatedthird-party to require DHS to manage the
collections) was restored in reassignment of waiver reChapter374.
sourcesafterpersonsleavethe
waiverinordertoachieveacost
Continuing Care and Community reductionequivalenttodelaying
Support Grants were reduced by thereuseoftheresourcesby180
$338,000. Funding for the days. (Waiver programs are
statewideCommunitySocialSer- programs serving a variety of

DHS clients. They are so named
becausetheyinvolvewaiversof
certainrestrictivefederalrules
to permit clients to be served
flexiblyinhomeandcommunitybased settings rather than in
institutions.) Fundingforlongterm care facilities was increased by over $12.4 million.
Payments to nursing homes were
increasedbyover$17.8million
tooffseta$1perdayincreasein
the nursing home license surcharge,to$990perbedperyear,
and to offset an additional
intergovernmentaltransferfrom
county-owned nursing homes of
$10,784 per bed per year. (The
additionalrevenuegarneredfrom
these increases is discussed
under revenue enhancements below.) These payment increases
were somewhat offset
by a state savings of
almost $3.1 million
fromtheestablishment
ofatenpercentcounty
sharefornursinghome
placements that exceed 90 days and
involvepersonsunder
age 65 who have
disabilities. Over
$2.3millionwassaved
by limiting special
rate exceptions for
intermediatecarefacilities for persons
with mental retardation(ICFs/MR).
Funding for management of Continuing

17

Care and Community Supports
was reduced by $1.5 million.
The task force studying day
trainingandhabilitation(DT&H)
rates was eliminated, saving
$100,000, and the deadline for
developing a new nursing home
reimbursement system was delayedoneyear,untilJanuary15,
2004,savinganadditional$1.4
million.
Economic Support Grants fundingwascutbyover$1.5million
bydelayingtheexpansionofthe
supportivehousingpilotproject,
saving$1million;byeliminating
Work First grants, saving
$404,000; and through a
$100,000 reduction in fraud
preventiongrants.
Revenue Enhancements
About$62.8millionwasanticipated due to revenue enhancements. The most significant
revenue increases were tied to
changes in the nursing home
surchargeandintergovernmental
transfer. Increasing the surchargeby$1perday,toatotalof
$990 per bed per year, and
increasingtheintergovernmental
transferfromcounty-ownednursing homes by $10,784 per bed
peryearisexpectedtogenerate
almost $40.1 million in added
revenue. Alsointhecontinuing
carearea,transferstothegeneral
fundfromtheconsolidatedchemicaldependencytreatmentfundof
over $15.5 million were approved. Reductionsinpayments

tocountiesandAreaAgencieson
Agingforplanninganddevelopmentofnursinghomealternatives
is expected to result in a
$484,000lossoffederalmatchingrevenue.
The other major revenue enhancement was a $12.7 million
transfertotheGeneralFundfrom
the University of Minnesota’s
appropriation. (TheUniversity
was held harmless through a
complicatedfundingmechanism.
Ofthetransferredamount,$6.35
million was used to increase
prepaid MA payment rates which
arefullymatchedbythefederal
government. The $6.35 million
plusthefederalmatch,foratotal
of$12.7million, wastransferred
to the University for clinical
graduate medical education
costs.)
Reduced funding for DHS financeandmanagementandstateoperated servicesisexpectedto
resultinanetlossofalmost$5
millioninfederalmatch.
Health Care Access Fund
Appropriations to DHS from the
HCAF were increased by almost
$15.4million. Theincreasewas
almostsolelyduetoaforecasted
spending increase in the
MinnesotaCare program of almost $15.6 million. Another
$475,000 was allocated to expandfarmereligibilityforthe
program by allowing farmers to
count depreciation when deter-

18

mininggrossincomeforeligibility purposes. These increases
were somewhat offset by a
savingsof$585,000anticipated
from the performance withhold
onmanagedcarecontracts,butin
MinnesotaCare the amount withheld is only one-half of one
percent, not the five percent
withheld under MA and GAMC.
A savings of $120,000 was
anticipatedfromamodification
in transitional coverage for
children.
TANF
The Legislature appropriated
about $18.4 million from the
federal TANF (Temporary Assistance for Needy Families)
block grant. As with the HCAF,
increased spending was largely
due to forecasted spending increasesinassistancetoqualifyingfamilies. Over$22.1million
was appropriated for this purpose. Inaddition,theLegislature
provided $166,000 for additional costs in the Minnesota
Family Investment Program
(MFIP) and $93,000 to the
Department of Children, Families, and Learning for related
childcarecostsastheresultof
several modifications in state
policyregardinghardshipextensions from the 60-month time
limit on MFIP eligibility. The
extensionswerefor(1)victims
ofdomesticviolence;(2)participants who work fewer hours than
requiredduetoaverifiedillness

orincapacity;(3)participants
who are in the process of
collectingrequireddocumentationtodemonstratethattheyare
ill or incapacitated or hard to
employ;and(4)participantswho
are exempt from work requirementsinordertocareforanillor
incapacitated household member. Participantsexemptunder
(3) may be responsible for an
overpayment if they are not
finally approved for an extension. A savings of $4 million
wastakenasaresultofreducing
federal TANF spending on the
MAXIS computer system to
accuratelyreflectsystemcosts.
HEALTH

DEPARTMENT

Chapter 220 reduced General
Fund appropriations for the
Minnesota Department of Health
(MDH) by almost $14.5 million.
The largest reduction was a
savings of $9.7 million in the
health policy and systems compliance activity through the
eliminationofthegeneralfund
appropriation for the Medical
Education and Research Fund.
This reduction was partially
restoredbytransferringalmost
$4.9 million from the academic
healthcenteraccountwithinthe
medical education endowment
fund to MDH. This amount was
then matched by the federal
government; the almost $4.9
millionplusinterestwastransferredtotheUniversityforthe
academichealthcenter;andthe

remaining amount was distributedthroughthemedicaleducation and research fund. Other
cuts in the MDH access and
quality improvement activity
were a $50,000 administrative
fundingreduction,andareduction of $240,000 in children’s
healthimprovementgrants,bringing total reductions in this
activitytoalmost$10million.
The General Fund appropriation
for community health services
was reduced by more than $2.7
million. Thelargestreduction
occurredinfundingforjuvenile
assessment centers, which were
cut by $1.3 million. Other
reductionsinthisareaaffected
thesummerhealthcareinternship
program,cut$400,000;thehealth
and long-term care career promotion grant program, reduced
by$294,000;healthdisparities
and suicide prevention, cut by
$650,000; and fetal alcohol
syndromegrants,whichreceived
a $100,000 reduction. The cuts
tothesummerinternshipprogram
and the career promotion programwererestoredwithfunding
from the HCAF. MDH administrative funding from the HCAF
was reduced by $694,000, so the
overall effect on the HCAF was
budgetneutral.
Funding for health protection
activities was reduced by more
than $1 million. The occupationalrespiratorydiseaseinformation system was reduced by

19

$402,000;foodsafetyeducation
was cut by $200,000; and the
emerginghealththreatsfunction
received a $400,000 budget
reduction. Theappropriationfor
management and support operations was cut by $750,000
throughanadministrativefunding
reductioninfinanceandadministration.
InothersignificantactionaffectingMDH,theLegislaturepassed
the“MinnesotaEmergencyHealth
Powers Act” (Chapter 402).
ThislegislationgavetheGovernor the authority to declare a
nationalsecurityemergencyora
peacetime emergency upon the
occurrence of a public health
emergency. Thislegislationalso
authorized the Governor, upon
the declaration of a national
securityorpeacetimeemergency
duetoapublichealthemergency,
to commandeer medical supplies
and facilities for emergency
management purposes and to
ensure the safe disposition of
deadhumanbodies. ThelegislationfurtherauthorizestheCommissioner of Health in very
limitedcircumstancestoisolate
or quarantine a person or group
ofpersonsforaperiodnolonger
than 48 hours without a court
order and establishes specific
due process requirements that
must be followed by the commissioneroranypersonactingunder
the commissioner’s authority
when the need to isolate or
quarantinearises. Finally,the

legislationrequiresthecommissioner, in consultation with a
numberofinterestedparties,to
study and make further recommendationstotheLegislatureon
thestate’scapacitytodealwitha
public health emergency while
protectingtheconstitutionalrights
ofitscitizens.
Minnesota will receive$16millionin
federalgrantmoney
fromtheCentersfor
DiseaseControland
Prevention(CDC)to
enhancethestate’s
bioterrorism preparedness and responsecapabilities.
Fundedactivitiesinclude planning and
readiness assessment, disease surveillance and responsecapacity,and
trainingandcommunications. Inaddition to MDH activities, about $5 million of the federal
money will be
awardedtothestate’s
network of local
publichealthagencies. Inadditionto
the CDC money, the
state will also receive $2.1
millionfromthefederalHealth
Resources and Services Administration to help the state’s
hospitalsprepareforapossible
terrorismattack.

HEALTH-RELATED
BOARDS
The Board of Chiropractic Examiners received $75,000 in
Chapter 220 from the State
Government Special Revenue
(SGSR) Fund to pay unanticipatedlegalcosts.

Chapter 399 appropriated
$75,000 from the HCAF to the
BoardofDentistrytoimplement
the donated dental services
program. The program was
established to provide dental

20

caretopublicprogramrecipients
andtheuninsuredbydentistswho
volunteertheirserviceswithout
compensation. Theprogramwill
establishanetworkofvolunteer
dentists and a system to refer
eligibleindividualstotheappropriatedentist.
Chapter399alsomadeavailable
$50,000 from the
SGSR to the healthrelated boards administrativeservices
unittopayformedicalprofessionalliabilityinsurancecoverage for eligible
healthcareproviders
participatinginthe
volunteerhealthcare
provider program.
The volunteer programwasestablished
tofacilitatetheprovisionofhealthcare
servicesprovidedby
volunteerhealthcare
providersthrougheligiblehealthcarefacilitiesandorganizations. Medicalprofessionalliabilityinsurancewillbe purchased for a volunteerproviderwho is
participatinginthe
programiftheproviderdoesnot
otherwisehaveprofessionalliabilitycoverageeitherpersonally or through an employer or
facility.

VETERANS AFFAIRS
Veterans Nursing
Homes Board
In Chapter 374 the Legislature
appropriated $900,000 from the
GeneralFundforadeficiencyin
Veterans Nursing Homes Board
operations. Chapter 374 also
providesthattheBoardmayalso
receive up to an additional
$500,000,ifsufficientpayments
arereceivedinsettlementofthe
mold litigation at the Luverne
facility. Thisisinadditiontothe
almost$61millionappropriated
to the board by the 2001
Legislature for the 2001-2003
biennium.

In Chapter 220 the Legislature reduced the General
Fund appropriation to the
Department of Veterans
Affairsinfiscalyear2003
by $180,000.

In Chapter 393 the Legislature
appropriated almost $12.9 million from the Bond Proceeds
Fund to the Veterans Nursing
HomesBoardforcapitalprojects.
ThetableintheCapitalExpendituressectionprovidesdetailson
thespecificbondingappropriations to the Veterans Nursing
Homes Board.
Department of
Veterans Affairs
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced the General Fund appropriation to the Department of
Veterans Affairs in fiscal year
2003 by $180,000. This is a cut
from the just over $8.9 million
appropriated by the 2001 Legislature to the Department of
Veterans Affairs for the 20012003 biennium.

21

Housing
HOUSING
The 2002 Legislature examined
inclusionary housing policy as
another method for providing
affordablehousing. Chapter315
authorizesamunicipality,subject to agreement by the developer,toestablishthefollowing
criteriawhenapprovingasubdivision, planned unit development,siteplan,orsimilaraction
for a proposed development that
includesunitsforhouseholdsof
low and moderate incomes:
• Sales prices or rents for the affordable units;
• Maximum income limits for
initial and subsequent purchasers or renters of the affordable
units;
• Means for maintaining longterm affordability, including
equity sharing, or similar activities; and

exceptwherepublicfinancingor
subsidiesrequirelongerterms.
The law also defines “housing
fiscal impact” as increased
ordecreasedcoststhatahousing
development would incur as
a result of local zoning
changes that are adopted by
a municipality after August 1,
2002. Thisdefinitionappliesto
municipalitiesthathaveadopted
the State Building Code and are
located in counties with a
population of 30,000 or more.
Under this law, a municipality
may, but is not required to,
prepare a housing fiscal impact
notepriortothepublichearing
on the proposed zoning changes.
Theimpactnotemayestimatethe
increase or decrease in costs;
specifylong-rangeimplications;
describeappropriatealternatives;
anddiscusstherationaleforthe
changes.

• Land trust agreements for
the affordable units.
Thefirstthreeoptionswould
apply for no more than 20
yearsfrominitialoccupancy,

22

Chapter 220 cut the Minnesota
Housing Finance Agency’s
(MHFA) budget by $216,000
in FY 2003 and reduced the
department’s base funding by an
additional$457,000eachyearof
the 2003-2005 biennium. The
Legislaturedirectedtheagency
to make base reductions across
agency accounts without a
disproportionatereductionfrom
asingleprogram. Moreover,the
reductions are to be made
with an emphasis on cutting
administration and overhead
expenses.
In Chapter 393, $16.2 million
was appropriated to MHFA for
loans and grants for publicly
owned transitional and permanenthousing. Theloansorgrants
are to be used for the development,construction,acquisition,
orrehabilitationoftransitional
or permanent housing to serve
veterans and
single adults
who are homelessoratrisk
of becoming
homeless

Commerce, Insurance, and Labor
COMMERCE
INSURANCE

AND

Auto Glass
Chapter 283 modified the paymentbasisforautoglassclaims
from a price established by the
Commissioner of Commerce
throughamarketsurveytoaprice
thatisfairandreasonablewithin
thelocalindustryatlarge. Italso
prohibits the use of material
incentivesasinducementforauto
glassproductsorservices. Chapter283alsorequiredaninsurer
that recommends a particular
auto glass vendor to notify the
insuredthatMinnesotalawgives
themtherighttochooseanyglass
vendor they wish and prohibits
the insurer from pressuring the
insuredintochoosingaparticular
vendor.
Credit Scoring
Chapter 357 placed limitations
ontheuseofcreditinformationin
the determination to issue or
continueaninsurancepolicyona
private passenger vehicle or a
homeowner’s policy. Under this
chapter, no insurer may reject,
cancel, or refuse to renew a
policybasedsolelyorinparton
creditinformation,includinga

“creditscore,”withoutinclusion
of any other applicable underwriting factor. Chapter 357
requires that insurers who use
creditscoringinunderwritingof
coveragemustplaceonfilewith
the Commissioner of Commerce
theircreditscoringmethodology
along with information that
supportstheuseofacreditscore
as an underwriting criteria.
Further, Chapter 357 prohibits
the use of the gender, race,
nationality, or religion of an
applicant in the credit scoring
methodology.
Credit Unions
In Chapter 339 the Legislature
modifiedexistinglawgoverning
credit unions to allow them to:
add small groups to their membership without prior approval
of the Commissioner of Commerce; receive commissions on
selling insurance to their
members;offertrust-relatedservices with the commissioner’s
approval; impose reasonable
chargesforservicesprovidedto
their members; enforce loan
repaymentprovisions;buy,sell,
and otherwise deal with real
estate, personal property, and
loans or groups of loans other

23

thanself-replenishinglinesof
credit; and engage in leasing
transactionswiththeirmembers.
Fireworks
TheLegislature,inabilloriginally intended to prohibit adverse action against volunteer
firefighters who take unpaid
leavetoperformtheirvolunteer
duties,authorizedthelimiteduse
of personal fireworks. Chapter
350 permits the personal
use of nonaerial, nonexplosive
fireworks. Purchase of such
fireworks by persons under the
age of 18 is prohibited. The
language relating to volunteer
firefighters was dropped from
thefinallegislation.
Insurance Company
Demutualization
Chapter 336 allowed mutual
insurance holding companies to
convert to stock holding companies. Currently,MinnesotaLife
is the only mutual insurance
companyinthestate.
Insurance Fraud
PreventionDivision
In Chapter 331 the Legislature
establishedtheDivisionofFraud
Prevention in the Department of

Commerce and authorized that
divisiontoinitiateinvestigations
onitsown,respondtocomplaints
of suspected insurance fraud,
review reports of fraud submitted by authorized insurers, and
reportincidentsoffraudtothe
properlawenforcementauthorities. The division also was
authorized to administer the
automobiletheftpreventionprogram.
Keg Registration and Hotel
Mini-Bar Liquor Sales
In an effort to curb underage
consumption,theLegislatureenacted Chapter 232, which
requirestheregistrationofall
off-sale beer kegs. The new law
requiresretailerstorecordthe
serial number of kegs sold to
individualconsumers,alongwith
theconsumer’sdriver’slicense
numberandcontactinformation,
and to keep such information on
filefor90days. Thelawdoesnot
apply to kegs sold to bars,
restaurants, and other commercial enterprises. The keg
registration law is intended to
allow law enforcement personnel to track individuals who
supplykegstominors. InChapter
318, the Legislature exempted
salesofintoxicatingbeverages
from cabinets in hotel rooms
fromon-salehoursrestrictions,
but refrained from extending
hotelbaron-salehours.

Real Property Seller
Disclosure Requirements
InChapter306theLegislatureset
forthdisclosurerequirementsfor
sellersofrealpropertyintended
for use as a single-family
residence. Prior to signing an
agreement to sell or transfer
single-family residential real
property,thesellermustmakea
written disclosure to the prospectivebuyerortransfereethat
includesallmaterialfactspertainingtoadversephysicalconditions of which the seller is
aware that could adversely and
significantlyaffectanordinary
buyer’srightsandinterestsorany
intended use of the property of
which the seller is aware. The
disclosure must be made in good
faithandbasedonthebestofthe
seller’sknowledgeatthetimeof
the disclosure. Chapter 306
containsgeneralprovisionsthat
arenotconsideredmaterialfacts,
includingthefactthattheproperty is or was occupied by an
owner or occupant suspected to
be infected with HIV or diagnosed with AIDS; was the site of
ahomicide,suicide,accidental
death,naturaldeath,orperceived
paranormalactivity;orislocated
in a neighborhood containing an
adult family home, communitybased residential facility, or
nursinghome. Sellerswhofailto
makeadisclosurearesubjectto
civil action for recovery of

24

damages and other equitable
relief. Disclosureisrequiredon
purchaseagreementsenteredinto
onorafterJanuary1,2003.
LABOR
Chapter 220 reduced the Department of Labor and Industry’s
budget by $726,000 in the 20012003 biennium. Of these cuts,
$211,000areforstaffreductions.
A new law governing employee
background checks was enacted
in Chapter 380. Under this law,
an employer is prohibited from
requiring an employee or prospective employee to pay for
criminal or background checks,
credit checks, or orientation,
except in the case of school
districtbackgroundchecks,oras
otherwise provided by law. It
also prohibits an employer from
requiring an employee or prospective employee to pay for
trainingortestingthatisrequired
bystateorfederallaw,unlessthe
trainingisforalicense,registration,orcertification,orthatis
required for the employee to
maintaintheemployee’scurrent
position.
Chapter 380 also amended the
School Conference and Activity
Leave law by providing that
parents of foster children have
the same benefits for school

conference and activity unpaid Nurses from border states need
leaveasbiologicalandadoptive to report their Minnesota
parents.
employment with the board in a
timely fashion, and they are
Youthbuild is a program in the subject to Minnesota’s laws and
Department of Economic Secu- rules. Thischapteralsoprohibits
ritythatservesat-riskyouthwho hospitals and other health care
have not been served well facilities from taking action
throughthetraditionaleducation againstanursefordecliningto
system. Chapter 380 amended a work additional hours, if the
statutedealingwithYouthbuild nurse declines because working
byrequiringthatprioritybegiven additionalhoursmayjeopardize
to grants for programs that use patientsafety.
Youthbuildfortheconstruction
orrehabilitationofearlychild- Chapter 262 made several
hood learning and child protec- technical and housekeeping
tionfacilities,aslongasthework changes to the Workers’
is appropriate and that use of Compensationstatutes.
Youthbuild will not increase
overallprojectcosts.
In Chapter 272, the Legislature
directedtheBoardofNursingto
recognize a nursing license
issuedbyaborderstateasvalid
inMinnesota,aslongas:
• the border state’s licensure
standards are substantially the
same as Minnesota standards;
• the border state has not taken
adverse action against the
nurse’s license;
• the nurse is not participating
in an alternative or diversion
program; and
• the nurse has not been refused
a Minnesota nursing license.

25

Economic Development

ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

its base funding was reduced
by $50,000 each year of the
2003-2005 biennium.

Chapter 220 reduced the Department of Trade and Economic • The Office of Tourism received cuts of $460,000 in the
Development’s (DTED) budget
2001-2003 biennium, and its
byover$1.3millioninthe2001base funding was reduced by
2003 biennium. The Legislature
$350,000 each year of the
directedtheagencytomakebase
2003-2005 biennium. The
reductions across agency acSnowbate Program in the Mincountswithoutadisproportionnesota Film Board was cut by
ate reduction from a single
$20,000 in FY 2003 and its
program. Moreover, the reducbase funding was established
tions are to be made with an
at $450,000 each year of the
emphasisoncuttingadministra2003-2005 biennium. In adtion and overhead expenses.
dition, $426,000 of a 1999 appropriation for the Journey
• $301,000 is for administrative
Travel Destination System was
cost reductions, and $146,000
canceled and returned to the
is for the state employee strike
General Fund.
salary savings.

the Internet System for Education and Employment Knowledge (ISEEK) Program; and
$150,000 was added each year
of the 2003-2005 biennium to
the base for the Center for
Rural Policy and Development.

Chapter 220 reduced the
Department of Trade and
Economic Development’s
(DTED) budget by over
$1.3 million in the 20012003 biennium.

• Business and Community De- • The Information and Analysis Chapter 380 made several modiDivision was reduced by fications to DTED programs, as
velopment Programs were re$200,000 in the 2001-2003 bi- well as some policy changes to
duced by $115,000 in the
ennium, and its base funding the department’s operations.
2001-2003 biennium, and the
was reduced by $79,000 each DTED is vacating the World
Minnesota Investment Fund
year of the 2003-2005 bien- Trade Center (WTC) conference
was reduced by $500,000 each
nium.
and service center space and
year of the 2003-2005 bienconsolidatingoperationsonone
nium.
• Appropriations to DTED in flooroftheWTCbuilding. The
Chapter 220 include $13.2 Urban Initiative Board’s grant
• The Minnesota Trade Office
million for the Dislocated and loans programs were changed
received cuts of $313,000 in
Worker Program; $215,000 for to more easily accommodate the
the 2001-2003 biennium, and

26

lending practices of a more
diverse, immigrant population.
Chapter 380 also amended the
Redevelopment Program so that
funds are distributed evenly
among rural and metropolitanprojects. Previously,rural
projectsreceivedone-quarterof
the funding and metro projects
received the remaining 75 percent.

Current law requires the Pollution Control Agency to file the
intended use plan with the federal Environmental Protection
Agency. Chapter 380 changed
this requirement to the Public
FacilitiesAuthority,andchanged
somerequirementsrelatedtothe
preparationoftheplan. Chapter
380alsoraisedthelimitonbonds
issued by the Public Facilities
Authority from $850 million to
$1billion.

27

Economic Opportunity
ECONOMIC
OPPORTUNITY
Due to the downturn in the
national and state economy, the
closure of two significant employers (Fingerhut Companies,
Incorporated, and Farmland
Foods), as well as the events of
September 11, 2001, and the
devastating effect they had on
theairlineandrelatedindustries,
the 2002 Legislature passed an
extension of unemployment insurance benefits for certain
specified workers in Chapter
380. Those eligible for the
extensions include individuals
who are in a Dislocated Worker
Training Program and were laid
off due to lack of work from the
followingemployers:

on or after September 11,
2001.
Thesebenefitextensionsexpire
on December 31, 2003, and the
estimatedcostis$10million.
Inadditiontothestateextensions,
Chapter 380 also provided a
temporary extension for
individualswhodidnotmeetthe
eligibility criteria for the
Federal Temporary Extended
Unemployment Compensation
Actof2002. This“fill-in-thegap” extension is available to
qualified individuals until
December 28, 2002.
Chapter 380 addressed other
policy in the Unemployment
Insurance (UI) Program. The
changesinclude:

• Farmland Foods on or after
July 8, 2001;

will go into the Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund.
This change was intended to
increase the solvency of the UI
Fund in order to avoid borrowing from the federal government;
• Making the Unemployment
Insurance base tax rate .38 for
calendar year 2003;
• Extending a provision that allows wage credits earned by
contract food service employees in an elementary or secondary school to be used for
unemployment benefit purposes. This provision sunsets
on December 31, 2004; and
• Directing the Unemployment
Insurance Advisory Council to
prepare a report on the longterm solvency of the Minnesota Unemployment Insurance
Program Trust Fund. The report must be presented to the
Legislature by January 15,
2003.

• Providing for an assessment
on unemployment insurance
• Fingerhut Companies, Incortaxes of between two and eight
porated, on or after January 1,
percent of all taxes due for a
2002, if they were employed
calendar year, if the Commisat locations in St. Cloud, Mora,
sioners of Economic Security
or Eveleth; and
and Finance determine that the
state will need to make an in- Finally,Chapter220cutatotal
• Various specified airlines, interest payment during that of $639,000 in FY 2002 and FY
cluding Northwest and Sun
year. Any amount over what 2003 from the Department of
Country, and LSG Sky Chefs,
is needed to pay the interest Economic Security’s budget,

28

and further reduced its base
appropriation by $200,000 in FY
2004, and then by an additional $400,000 in FY 2005
asaresultofreorganizationof
stateagencies. TheLegislature
directed the agency to
make base reductions across
agency accounts without a
disproportionatereductionfrom
a single program. Moreover,
the reductions are to be made
with an emphasis on cutting
administration and overhead
expenses.
Thebudgetreductionsinclude:
• $228,000 in the Workforce
Services branch;
• $204,000 in the Rehabilitation
Services branch;
• $127,000 in the Workforce
Services for the Blind branch;
and
• $80,000 to capture strike salary savings.

29

Transportation

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation Program
Budget Reductions
Article 7 of Chapter 220 (the
Phase I Budget Bill) contains
the budget reductions for
transportation-relatedprograms.
A summary of the transportation
budget reductions is shown in
thetabletotheright. Allofthe
cuts shown reduce the agency’s
budget base for the 2003-2005
biennium. The transportation
budget reductions totaled $4.1
million for FY 2003 and $8.2
million for the 2003-05 biennium. Article 13 of Chapter 220
also contained a one-time $40
million reduction to a FY 2002
appropriation to the Metropolitan Council for the Riverview
Transitway. With the exception
of the Riverview Transitway
Project,thecutstotransportation
programs were relatively minor
becausethemajorityoftransportation funding is from the
constitutionallydedicatedHighway User Fund, rather than from
the state General Fund. There
were no additional cuts to
transportation-relatedprograms
in Chapter 374, the Phase II
BudgetBalancingBill.

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM GENERAL
BUDGET
REDUCTIONS

FUND

Agency/Program

FY 2003

Department of Transportation
Aeronautics
Greater MN Transit Administration
Railroads and Waterways

($ 50,000)
( 400,000)
( 60,000)

MetropolitanCouncilTransit
Administration
MetropolitanTransportationServices
TransitOperations

( 600,000)
( 100,000)
(2,015,000)

Department of Public Safety
StatePatrolCapitolSecurity
Administration and Related Services
Driver and Vehicle Services

( 175,000)
( 500,000)
( 200,000)

TOTAL

The $400,000 reduction for
Greater Minnesota Transit Administration was replaced by
allowing the Department of
Transportation to spend up to
$400,000 per year from the
Greater Minnesota Transit Fund
forprogramadministration. This
fundreceives1.25percentofthe
proceeds from the motor vehicle
salestaxanditisestimatedthat
the fund has adequate revenues
forbothtransitassistancegrants

30

($4,100,000)

andtheseadministrativecosts.
The Metropolitan Council is
requiredtofirstseektoachieve
its$2milliontransitoperations
reduction by increasing operating revenue, reducing or eliminating service on routes with a
fareboxrecoveryoflessthanten
percent, or by reducing nonpeak
service.
Transportation Funding
The Senate and House of

RepresentativesTransportation
Finance Committees dedicated a
large portion of their session
work towards putting together a
billthatwouldprovideincreased
revenuesfortransportationpurposes. Both bodies passed an
Omnibus Transportation Finance
Bill (S.F. No. 2812 and H.F. No.
3364), however, after contentiousnegotiations,theconference
committee was unable to agree
uponafinaltransportationfundingpackage.
The Senate Omnibus Transportation Funding Bill contained: a
six-centgastaxincrease;indexing of the gas tax based upon the
rateofinflation;dedicationof
10.8percentofthemotorvehicle
sales tax (MVST) to a new
multimodalfundfortransit,small
cityroads,andothermultimodal
purposes; authorization of $1
billionintrunkhighwaybonding
over ten years; and a ballot
referendum in the 11-county
metropolitanareatoauthorizea
half-centsalestaxincreasefor
transportation purposes. The
Senate bill would have provided
over$5billioninnewfundingfor
transportation purposes over a
ten-yearperiod.
The House Omnibus Transportation Funding Bill contained an
authorizationfor$750millionin
trunk highway bonds over a fiveyearperiod. Thedebtserviceon
the bonds would have been paid
usingexistingincreasesintrunk
highway fund revenues rather

than providing new transportationrevenuesources.
During the conference committee
discussions,theSenateconferees
offered a proposal containing a
five-centgastax,$1billionover
ten years in trunk highway
bonding, and dedication of 8.25
percent of the MVST (equivalent
ofoneandone-halfcentgastax)
tomultimodalpurposes. Boththe
gas tax indexing and metropolitan referendum were dropped.
TheGovernor’sofficeindicateda
strong interest in the funding
package, however, the proposal
failedonavoteofsixtofour,with
four House members voting no.
The House final offer was for a
three-cent gas tax for highways
onlyandaconstitutionaldedication of the MVST funds currently
being spent on transportation
purposes. However, when the
conference committee voted on
thisproposal,onlytwoofthefive
House members voted in favor of
the proposal and the Senate
confereesvotedno.

Transportation Policy
Thetransportationpolicychanges
primarilyrelatingtotheDepartment of Transportation are contained in Chapter 364. The bill
amended language from Chapter
220, the Phase I Budget Balancing Bill, to exempt from the
moratorium on professional or
technical service contracts
expenditures out of the Trunk
Highway Fund, County State Aid
Fund, Municipal State Aid Fund,

31

and State Airports Fund, and
General Fund expenditures on
interregionalcorridorandbottleneck projects. Other policy
changes included allowing the
department to acquire right-ofwaytopreservefuturetransportationcorridors;allowingcitiesto
advance up to $10 million to
MnDOT to expedite construction
ofinterregionalcorridororbottleneckreductionprojects;requiring the department to conduct a
corridor-protectiondemonstration
project on Trunk Highway 55;
andcreatingatechnicaladvisory
group to make recommendations
forstreamliningtheenvironmentalreviewprocessfortransportation-relatedprojects.
Transportation policy changes
relating to the Department of
Public Safety are contained in
Chapter 371. This bill made
modifications to the vehicle
registrationandtitlingprocesses;
provided for the design and
production of “Proud to be a
Veteran”licenseplates;recodified the motor carrier fuel tax
interstate compact; and made
changes to the commercial vehicleenforcementregulations. It
alsoprovidedanexceptiontothe
prohibition on spending trunk
highway funds for congestion
mitigation during highway constructionfortheInterstate494/
Highway 61 Wakota Bridge
project. This exception will
allow MnDOT to operate transit
servicesinthecorridorduringthe
four-yearconstructionperiod.

Agriculture
AGRICULTURE
Department of Agriculture
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced the General Fund appropriations to the Department of
Agriculture by $836,000 for
the current biennium. Of this
amount, $250,000 was cut from
agriculturalprotectionservices;
$92,000 was cut from agricultural marketing and development; and $494,000 was cut
from administration and financialassistance. Includedinthe
cuts from administration and
financialassistancewaselimination of the grant program for
agriculturalinformationcenters
($175,000). The appropriation
reductions are in FY 2003 from
ongoing programs and will also
reduce the base budget of the
departmentinfuturefiscalyears.
The Legislature also cancelled
$43,000 from a one-time appropriationforgrantstocooperative
associationsforshort-rotation
woody crop production and
marketing.

Ethanol
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced ethanol producer paymentsto19centspergallonfrom
20centspergallonbeginningon
July1,2004. BecauseoftheJuly
1, 2004, effective date, this
changewillnotresultinsavings
to the General Fund in the
currentbienniumbutwillreduce
planned expenditures by over
$1.6millioninthesecondyearof
the 2003-2005 biennium.
Biodiesel Fuel Requirements
In Chapter 244 the Legislature
mandated at least two percent
biodieselinalldieselfueloil
sold in Minnesota under two
scenarios.Thefirstscenariois
whenthestateproductioncapacityforbiodieselisgreaterthan

In Chapter 393 the Legislature
appropriated $15 million from
the Bond Proceeds Fund to the
Department of Agriculture for
Rural Finance Authority Loans.

32

eight million gallons, and 18
months have passed since a
federalactioncreatesatwocent
per-gallonreductionintheprice
ofdieselfuelcontainingatleast
two percent biodiesel. The
secondscenarioiswhenthestate
productioncapacityforbiodiesel
is greater than eight million
gallons and June 30, 2005, has
passed. Thebillexemptsmotors
usedatnucleargenerationfacilities,railroadlocomotives,and
off-road taconite and copper
mining equipment and machinery. Ifthebiodieselmandateis
repealedwithineightyearsofits
effective date, the bill makes
distributorseligibleforapartial
refundforeligiblecapitalexpendituresnecessarytocomplywith
thebiodieselmandate.

Phosphorus in Fertilizer
In Chapter 345 the Legislature
prohibited, after January 1,
2004, the application of a
fertilizercontainingphosphorus
onturfintheseven-countymetro
area and fertilizer containing
greaterthanthreepercentphosphateonturfintheremaining80
counties, except in specific
situations. Local units of
government in the remaining 80
counties may adopt the more
restrictiveprohibitiononphosphorusthatexistsfortheseven
metroareacounties.
Chapter 345, as amended by
Chapter400,alsopreemptslocal
ordinancesandregulationsrelating to phosphorous fertilizers
andphosphorousfertilizerproducts used in agriculture; preemptslocalordinancesrelating
to turf fertilizer containing
phosphorus after January 1,
2004;andprohibitstheapplication of a fertilizer to an
impervioussurfacebeginningon
August 1, 2002. Local ordinancesrestrictingthesaleofturf
fertilizercontainingphosphorus
in effect as of August 1, 2002,
may continue in effect after
January1,2004.
Methane Digester
Loan Program
In Chapter 373 the Legislature
revised the Methane Digester
Loan Program and transferred
the program from the Commis-

sionerofAgriculturetotheRural
Finance Authority (RFA). Under the new program, the RFA
mayparticipateinormakedirect
loans for up to $250,000 to a
residentoranentityeligibleto
own farmland under the Corporate Farm Law. Loans made
before July 1, 2003, are nointerestloans. BeginningJuly1,
2003, the RFA may charge an
interestrateofuptofourpercent
foritsportionoftheloan.
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
transferredadditionalfundingto
the Methane Digester Loan
Program from the remaining
balanceintheDisasterRecovery
Loan Program Revolving Account (over $609,000). Future
repaymentsonoutstandingdisaster recovery loans will also be
deposited in the Methane Digester Revolving Loan Account
(approximately$187,000through
fiscalyear2008). Theseamounts
are in addition to the original
$200,000 appropriated to a
revolving account for methane
digester loans in 1998. The
transfereliminatedfundingfor
the Disaster Revolving Loan
Program.
Chronic Wasting
Disease (CWD)
In Chapter 373 the Legislature
addressed an increasing risk of
CWD in cervidae (elk, deer, and
moose). Withtherecentfinding
of CWD in wild deer in

33

Wisconsin, provisions were
adopted to try to prevent the
spread of the disease to Minnesota farm-raised cervidae that
couldgetintothewildcervidae
population. UntilJune1,2003,
only cervidae from herds that
have been under an approved
CWD monitoring program for at
least three years may be imported, and the importation of
cervidae from CWD endemic
areas is strictly prohibited.
Chapter 373 provides that escaped farm-raised cervidae or
wild cervidae within a farmed
cervidae operation must be
reported to the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) within
24 hours. Chapter 373 also
requiresajointreporttothe2003
Legislature from the Board of
Animal Health and the DNR,
afterconsultationwithinterested
parties, on recommendations to
protect Minnesota’s wild and
domestic cervidae from CWD.
AgriculturalUtilization
Research Institute (AURI)
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced the General Fund appropriationinthecurrentbiennium
to AURI by $801,000. The
appropriationreductionsarefrom
ongoing programs and will also
reduce the base budget of AURI
infuturebiennia.

Natural Resources
NATURAL

RESOURCES

Department of Natural
Resources (DNR)
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced the General Fund appropriations to the DNR by almost
$5.5 million. Of this amount,
$189,000 was cut from land and
mineral resource management,
including$100,000fromastatutory appropriation for
mining company grants;
$563,000 was cut from
water resource management; $599,000 was cut
fromforestmanagement,
including$200,000from
the Forest Resources
Council; $317,000 was
cutfromparkandrecreation management;
$177,000 was cut from
trails and waterways
management; $154,000
was cut from fish management; $110,000 was
cut from wildlife management; $44,000 was
cutfromecologicalservices;$349,000wascut
from enforcement; and almost $3
million was cut from operations
support. The appropriation
reductions are for FY 2003 from
ongoing programs and will also

reduce the base budget of the
DNRinfuturefiscalyears.

with the elimination of the
Minnesota Conservation Corps.

In addition to these cuts in the
base budget, the Legislature
specified additional General
Fund base cuts to the DNR in the
next biennium. The additional
General Fund cuts in the next
bienniumare: $250,000peryear
for state parks and recreation

In Chapter 220 the Legislature
appropriated over $1.6 million
from the Natural Resources Fund
for snowmobile trails and enforcement. Thisamountreflects
the increase in money available
in the fund due to the increased
portion of the gasoline tax

areas; $400,000 per year for
metropolitanregionalparksmaintenance and operations grants;
$901,000peryearforoperations
support;andjustover$1million

designated to snowmobiles by
the2001Legislature.

34

In Chapter 355 the Legislature
appropriated over $1.2 million

from the Natural Resources Fund programsinfiscalyear2004and
formonitoring,enforcement,and thereafter from 88.5 percent to
environmental review of off- 87.1percent.
highwayvehicletrails.
Chapter 353 also requires the
Department of Natural
designationofatleast90milesof
Resources Capital Budget
all-terrainvehicle(ATV)trails
In Chapter 393 the Legislature on Con-Con lands designated as
appropriated almost $102 mil- WMAs; establishes specific ATV
lion from the Bond Proceeds operatingtimesforfirearmsdeer
Fund to the DNR for capital hunters on certain WMA land in
projects. Ofthisamount,almost Northwestern Minnesota; estab$32.2 million was vetoed by the lishes warning procedures that
Governor. The table in the are in effect until January 15,
Capital Expenditures section 2004, for enforcement of ATV
providesdetailsonthespecific violations on WMA lands desigbonding appropriations to the natedunderthisact;andprovides
DNR that were approved by the forseparateeight-memberwildGovernor and the others that life management area access
werevetoed.
working groups for Beltrami,
Marshall,andRoseaucountiesto
Consolidated Conservation identifyanddesignatetrails.
(Con-Con) Lands
In Chapter 353 the Legislature Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV)
provided for the designation of Use in State Forests
the remaining 102,315 acres of In Chapter 355 the Legislature
undesignated Con-Con lands as
wildlife management areas
(WMAs), effective on January 1,
2003. With the designation of
these lands as WMAs, the
countiesandtownscontainingthe
designated lands will receive
increased payments in lieu of
taxes (PILT) for the designated
lands. Theincreasedcostofthe
PILTisestimatedtobe$678,000
in the 2003-2005 biennium. To
payfortheincreasedcostofthe
PILT,theLegislaturereducedthe
percentageofthelotteryinlieuof
salestaxreceiptsscheduledtobe
allocated for natural resource

35

prohibited the off-trail use of
OHVs in state forests and
providedadditionalfunding(over
$1.2 million) for monitoring,
enforcement, and environmental
review of OHV trails.

In Chapter 351 the Legislature
providedfortheestablishmentof
a motorized trail task force to
review and make recommendations on the use and management
of OHVs on state forest lands.
The task force must report its
recommendations to the DNR
and the Legislature by January
15,2003.
Gross Overlimit Violations of
Game and Fish Laws
In Chapter 270 the Legislature
established a criminal gross
misdemeanor penalty for gross
overlimitviolationsofgameand
fish laws and established civil
remedies for certain levels of

game and fish law violations.
The gross misdemeanor penalty
applies to game and fish law
violationswhentherestitution
value of the illegally taken
wildlifeisover$1,000.
The civil remedies in Chapter
270 provide that an enforcement
officermustseizethelicenseofa
person for a game and fish law
violationwitharestitutionvalue
over$500. Iftherestitutionvalue
of the illegally taken wild
animals is $5,000 or more, the
enforcement officer must seize
alloftheperson’sgameandfish
licenses. If convicted of the
violation, the person will have
license privileges revoked for
threeorfiveyears,dependingon
therestitutionvalueofthewild
animals involved in the violation. Chapter270alsoprovides
enforcementofficerswithadditionalauthoritytoseizeboats,
motors,andtrailersusedtotake,
possess,ortransportillegally
taken game and fish with a
restitution value over $500;
provides for joint and several
liabilityforlicenseandequipmentseizureforviolationswitha
restitutionvalueover$500;and
directs the DNR to amend rules
relatingtotherestitutionvalues
forcanvasbackducks,trumpeter
swans,perch,andfingerlings.

Board of Water
and Soil Resources
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced the General Fund appropriations to the Board of Water
and Soil Resources by more than
$1.7 million. Of this amount,
$800,000 was cut from costshare grants; $523,000 was cut
from board administration;
$382,000 was cut from natural
resource block grants; and
$49,000 was cut from the
Minnesota river basin flood
plainmanagementgrantprogram.
Theappropriationreductionsare
for FY 2003 from ongoing
programs and will also reduce
the base budget of the board in
futurefiscalyears.
In Chapter 393 the Legislature
appropriated over $8.2 million
from the Bond Proceeds Fund to
the board. The entire amount to
the board was vetoed by the
Governor. The table in the
Capital Expenditures section
providesdetailsonthespecific
bonding appropriations to the
board that were vetoed by the
Governor.
Science Museum of Minnesota
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced the General Fund appropriations to the Science Museum
by $65,000. The appropriation

36

reductions are for FY 2003 from
ongoing programs and will also
reduce the base budget of the
Science Museum in future fiscal
years.
Minnesota Resources
In Chapter 220, the Legislature
appropriated $316,000 from the
Minnesota Environment and
Natural Resources Trust Fund.
Of this amount, $254,000 is for
environmental education and
$62,000 is for expenses of
theCitizensAdvisoryCommittee
of the Legislative Commission
on Minnesota Resources. The
environmentaleducationfunding
isforatelevisedfilmserieson
thehistoryofMinnesota’snatural
landscapes. Funding for this
purpose was passed by the 2001
Legislature and vetoed by the
Governor.

Environment
ENVIRONMENT
Pollution Control
Agency (PCA)
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced General Fund appropriations to the PCA by over
$3.2 million for the current
biennium. Over $2.7 million of
this amount was replaced by
other fee-based sources of
funding – over $2 million was
appropriated from the Solid
Waste Fund for the household
hazardous waste program and
$683,000 was appropriated from
the Environmental Fund. Money
appropriated from the Solid
Waste Fund was from an
existing surplus in that fund;
money appropriated from the
Environmental Fund is from
revenue generated by an increase in water quality fees
assessed on water quality discharge permits. Other General
Fund cuts to the PCA were for
one-timestrikesavingsrelated
to the state employee strike in
the fall of 2001 ($236,000) and
rentreductions($274,000).

PCA for the Closed Landfill
Cleanup Program.
Office of Environmental
Assistance (OEA)
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
reduced General Fund appropriationstotheOEAbyjustover
$2 million for the current
biennium. Of this amount, just
over $1.4 million was cut from
the recycling grants to local
governments, commonly referred to as SCORE block
grants; $208,000 was cut from
other grant and loan programs;
and $440,000 was cut from
operations. The appropriation
reductions are for FY 2003 from
ongoing programs and will also
reduce the base budget of the
OEAinfuturefiscalyears.
In Chapter 220 the Legislature
expandedtheeligibilityoflocal
governments for mixed municipal solid waste processing
payments and increased the
amount available in FY 2003 by
$1.5 million from the Solid
Waste Fund.

grants in fiscal year 2003 and
replaceditwithanappropriation
of $9 million from the Solid
Waste Fund. This was a onetime funding shift and will not
affect the General Fund base of
the OEA in the next biennium.
Chapter 374 also provided for
the transfer of the household
hazardous waste program from
the PCA to the OEA beginning
on July 1, 2003.
In Chapter 393 the Legislature
appropriated $3.6 million for
capital assistance grants and
over$1.1millionfortheFergus
Fallswastecombustionfacility
from the Bond Proceeds Fund.
The Governor vetoed the $3.6
millionforthecapitalassistance
grants.
Phosphorus in Fertilizer
In Chapter 345 the Legislature
restrictedtheuseoffertilizer
containing phosphorus on lawns
beginning on January 1, 2004.
Please see the section on
Agricultureformoredetails.

Minnesota Zoological Garden
In Chapter 393 the Legislature In Chapter 374 the Legislature In Chapter 220 the Legislature
appropriated $10 million from cancelled $9 million from the reduced General Fund approthe Bond Proceeds Fund to the General Fund for SCORE block priations to the Minnesota

37

Zoological Garden by $383,000
for the current biennium. The
appropriation reduction is for
FY 2003 from ongoing programs and will also reduce the
base budget of the zoo in future
fiscalyears.
In Chapter 393 the Legislature
appropriated $3 million for
capital asset preservation and
almost$8.2millionfortheAsia
Trail and master plan from the
Bond Proceeds Fund to the
Minnesota Zoological Board.
The Governor vetoed the almost
$8.2 million for the Asia Trail
andmasterplan.
PublicFacilities
Authority Capital Budget
In Chapter 393 the Legislature
appropriated $16 million in
matching funds for wastewater
and drinking water revolving
funds and over $30 million for
wastewater treatment grants
from the Bond Proceeds Fund to
thePublicFacilitiesAuthority.
The Governor vetoed the appropriation for wastewater treatment grants

38

Regulated Industries

ENERGY
In Chapters 380 and 398, the
2002 Legislature directed the
Commissioner of Commerce to
identify and evaluate various
criteriathatautilitycouldusein
evaluatingandselectingbidsina
competitive bidding process. As
part of the evaluation, the
commissioner is required to
convene a series of forums in
order to gather input from
citizens and stakeholders. A
reportisduetotheLegislatureby
January 15, 2003.
LastyeartheLegislaturepassed
the 2001 Energy Security and
ReliabilityAct,acomprehensive
overhaul of the state’s energy
policy. This year, in Chapter
398, the Legislature made several amendments to the provisions in that act. The changes
include:
• Correcting an unintended consequence resulting from the
changed definition of highvoltage transmission line. In
2001, it was changed from one
that is 200 kilovolts or greater,
to one that is 100 kilovolts or
greater. This change increased

the number of transmission
lines that would be subject to
eminent domain proceedings.
The definition of a high-voltage transmission line was restored to mean a line that has a
capacity of 200 kilovolts or
more.
• Modifying the definition of
“eligible energy technology” to
mean an energy technology that
generates electricity from various renewable sources that
was not mandated by state law
or a Public Utilities Commission (PUC) order enacted or
issued prior to August 1, 2001.
• Adding an additional exemption to the Certificate of Need
statute by excluding a highvoltage transmission line of
one mile or less required to
connect a new or upgraded
substation to an existing, new,
or upgraded high-voltage
transmission line.
• Specifying that the reliability
administrator (a position created in the Energy Security and
Reliability Act of 2001 to provide independent, expert
analysis of proposed energy in-

39

frastructure projects) may not
have been a party or participant in an energy proceeding
before the PUC for at least one
year prior to being appointed
by the Commissioner of Commerce.
• Authorizing the City of Duluth
to use excess funds in accounts
in its Home Energy Loan Program for other energy conservation programs provided that:
(1) all bonds issued under the
program have been retired; (2)
no more energy loan bonds are
issued; and (3) any sums used
for other energy saving programs are in excess of market
demands for home energy
loans.

Chapter 260 amended the law
thatauthorizestheCommissioner
of Administration to enter into
energy savings or energy
efficiencyimprovementcontracts
forstatebuildingsorfacilities.
Thechangesincreasethecontract
terms from ten to 15 years,
provided that the payback from
implementing the efficiency
improvements can be realized in
15years,ratherthantenyears.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
In the area of telecommunications,the2002Legislaturepassed
anumberoflawsdealingwiththe
privacyofcommunication. Chapter 367 is more commonly known
as the “do-not-call” bill and
regulatesunsolicitedtelephone
calls. Chapter395regulatesboth
unsolicitedelectronicmailmessages (spam) and the use and
disseminationofconsumerinfor-

mationbyInternetservicepro- uses another party’s domain
name without permission, that
viders(ISP).
misrepresentstheoriginatorof
The“do-not-call”lawprohibits the message, or that contains
atelephonesolicitorfrommak- falseormisleadinginformation
ingatelephonesolicitationtoa in the subject line. The law
residentialsubscriberwhoison requiresasubjectlinedisclosure
the“nocall”listmaintainedby tag of “ADV” for commercial ethe Department of Commerce. A mail messages and “ADV“telephonesolicitation”isde- ADULT” for commercial e-mail
fined as communication over a messagesthatcontainmaterialof
telephonelinetoencouragethe a sexual nature intended for
purchase or renewal of, or adults. Certainexclusionsapply,
investmentin,property,goods, including(1)aconsentfromthe
or services. However, certain recipient,(2)ifapriorbusiness
organizations are exempt and orpersonalrelationshipexists,
and (3) for organizations or
includethefollowing:
entities that use e-mail to
• Businesses that had a prior or communicate exclusively with
current relationship with the their employees or members.
The law provides for damages
subscriber;
forviolations. Italsoestablishes
• Nonprofit or policital organi- immunity from liability for email service providers who in
zations; or
good faith block a suspicious
• Businesses that would com- transmission,andforspamthat
plete the sales presentation at wasnotinitiatedbythesender.
This law is effective March 1,
a later face-to-face meeting.
2003.
The Department of Commerce
has until January 1, 2003, to TheInternetprivacysectionof
establishthelist,andtheno-call Chapter395haspioneeredstate
prohibitioniseffective30days effortstoregulatethedisclosure
after the list is established. of personally identifiable
Telephonesolicitorsarerequired information concerning a custopayafeetoobtainthelistand tomer of an ISP. An ISP may not
must obtain a current version disclosepersonallyidentifiable
information except in certain
every90days.
instances,suchastoagrandjury;
The anti-spam law in Chapter to a state or federal law
395 prohibits a person from enforcement officer acting
initiatingane-mailmessagethat as authorized by law; to the

40

consumer, upon written or
electronicrequest;orinresponse
toacourtorder,asubpoena,ora
warrant. Disclosure is only
permitted under the following
circumstances:

and maintenance of the
telecommunicationrelaysystem.

Previously, the commissioner
was required to contract with a
localconsumerorganizationthat
serves communication-impaired
• With the authorization of the persons.
consumer;
This chapter also allowed a
• To a person in the ordinary telephone company to provide a
course of business of an ISP; customer’speriodicstatementin
and
electronicformatinlieuofpaper
format if the customer has
• As permitted by the state wire- authorizedtheelectronicformat
tap statute.
inwriting. Finally,thischapter
authorizedthecityofAlexandria
This law also requires the to enter into a joint venture
ISP to maintain the security with Runestone Telephone
of personally identifiable Association and Runestone
information;removesISPliability Electric Association for the
for damage caused by computer purposeofprovidinglocalniche
theftorhacking;prohibitstheuse service, including Internet
of personally identifiable services and point-to-point
informationasevidenceunlessit transmission of digital
was obtained as provided by information.
law; and provides for damages.
This law is effective March 1,
2003.
Chapter 329 made some minor
changes to the Telecommunications Access for
Communication-Impaired
Persons Program (TACIP). Its
name was changed to the
Telecommunications Access
Minnesota Program, and the
Commissioner of Commerce was
authorized to contract with a
qualified vendor for operation

41

Public Safety and
Judiciary
PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

wascuttoreflectrevisedfelony
DWI bed impact statements.

Public Safety and Judiciary
program cuts, appropriation
transfers, and new appropriationsarecontainedintwoacts.
The program cuts and appropriationtransfersareinChapter220.
The new appropriations are in
Chapter401,theAnti-terrorism
Bill. Chapter 220 includes an
overall reduction in General
Fundcriminaljusticespendingof
$23.3 million for the 2001-2003
biennium,and$51millionforthe
2003-2005 biennium. Special
revenuefundappropriationtransfersandfeeincreasestotaled$7
million for the 2001-2003 biennium and $9.1 million for the
2003-2005 biennium.

An unspecified cut of $115,000
was required of the Juvenile An unspecified cut of $300,000
ServicesDivision.
was required of the Management
ServicesDivision.
The Community Services Divisionbiennialappropriationwas Finally, Chapter 374 restored
reduced by $7.9 million. Juve- $4.8millionforfiscalyear2003
nileresidenttreatmentgrantsto topartiallybuybackhiringfreeze
countieswerecutby$5million, cutsrequiredunderChapter220,
withanetof$1.1millionflowing essentiallyexemptingtheadult
to the General Fund and $3.9 institutionsfromthehiringfreeze.
million used to operate the Red
Wingjuvenilefacility.Thismade Ombudsman for Corrections
permanentthe65/35percentcost An unspecified reduction of
sharingarrangementbetweenthe $168,000 was required of the
countiesandthestate,withthe Ombudsman for Corrections.
counties paying 65 percent and
thestate(withthe$3.9million) Sentencing
paying35percentofthecostfor Guidelines Commission
committingajuveniletotheRed An unspecified reduction of
Wingfacility.
$55,000 was required of the
Sentencing Guidelines CommisOther Community Services cuts sion.
included $1.2 million in ExtendedJuvenileJurisdiction(EJJ) Courts
grants, $800,000 in Community The Legislature reduced the
Corrections Act (CCA) grants, biennial General Fund appro$322,000 for a pretrial bail priation to the courts by $1.4
evaluation, $320,000 for state million. Inaddition,itraisedthe
probationservices,$200,000for civilcourtfilingfeeby$13and
the community reentry program, the conciliation court filing
$100,000 for the remote alcohol fee by $10, generating an

Department of Corrections
TheLegislaturedecreasedfundingby$15.3millionforthe20012003 biennium.
Adult Institutions were cut by
approximately $7 million. This
included a one-time cut of $5.4
million to reflect savings from
the operation of the Rush City
prison and the fuel reserve
account. Another $1.6 million

42

monitoringprogram,and$80,000
for county probation services
reimbursements.

additional$1.9million. Reductionsincludedanunspecifiedcut
totheSupremeCourtof$279,000,
a $175,000 reduction to civil
legalservices,andunspecified
reductions of $86,000 and
$845,000totheCourtofAppeals
and the District Courts respectively.

Department of Public Safety
The Legislature reduced the
2001-2003biennialGeneralFund
appropriationoftheDepartment
ofPublicSafetyby$4.4million.
The Emergency Management Divisionwasrequiredtocutstate
match aid for disasters by
$200,000.

Human Rights Department
The Legislature required the The Fire Marshal and Gambling
Human Rights Department to Enforcement were both required
reduce its fiscal year 2003 tocut$84,000.
budget by $207,000.
Crime Victim Services was
Public Defense Board
required to reduce crime victim
An unspecified reduction of grants and staffing by $1.2
approximately $1.2 million millionandthebatteredwomen’s
was required of the Public sheltergrantsby$600,000.
Defense Board.

Law Enforcement and Community Grants were reduced as
follows: $1.2 million was cut
from the Drug Policy and
Violence Prevention program
through an accounting adjustment,withanadditional$284,000
in actual grant cuts; $234,000
was cut from the Violence
Prevention Council; $176,000
was cut from the Gang Strike
Force; the Camp Ripley weekend
camp for juveniles was cut by
$175,000; and $150,000 was cut
from police overtime grants and
the model policing program
respectively.

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND APPROPRIATION
TRANSFERS AND FEE INCREASE
(dollarsinthousands)

POST BOARD transfer from special revenue to general fund
12%ofDWIreinstatementfeetransferredtogeneralfund
Autotheftpreventionfundbalancetransferredtogeneralfund
Autotheftannual$1.3milliontransferredtogeneralfund
Feeincrease–hazardousinstallationplanreview
Fee increase – casino background checks
Civilcourtfilingfeeincreasefrom$122to$135
Conciliationcourtfilingfeeincreaseby$10
Public Defender co-pay of $28

FY 2002-03
179
605
1,317
2,600
12
150
1,286
638
215

7,002

TOTAL

43

FY 2002-03
179
1,210

2,600
24
300
2,940
1,460
250
9,148

Approximately $4.2 million in
special revenue was raised by
TheAntiterrorismBill,Chapter increasing the 911 telephone
401,appropriated$13millionin surchargeto33from27centsper
General Fund money (all one- line per month. This money
time appropriations) and ap- supports current 911-related
proximately $4.2 million in statutoryobligationsincurredby
special revenue by imposing a the Department of Administrasix-cent increase in the 911 tion,includingupgradingPublic
Safety Answering Points
telephonesurcharge.
(PSAPs), which are the core
The bulk of the General Fund functionofthesystem. Finally,
appropriation was comprised theLegislaturemadeadeficiency
of $7.5 million for terrorism appropriationof$1.8millionto
response-related training and the Department of Administra$3.75 million for terrorism tionfromthe911specialrevenue
response-related equipment. A account.
$600,000 appropriation went to
fund increased state capitol
security. Thisfundingisfortwo
additionalstatetroopers,session
overtime pay for troopers,
andadditionalsecurityguards.
Other appropriations included
$400,000 for medical resource
control centers; $240,000 to
establish hazardous material
emergency response teams in
Rochester,Moorhead,andDuluth;
$250,000 to reimburse local
bomb squad units; $150,000 for
the collection of biological
specimens for DNA testing;
$105,000 to increase personnel
forexistingchemicalassessment
teams; and $5,000 to update the
2001reporttotheLegislatureon
the 800 MHz public safety radio
system.
ANTITERRORISM BILL

44

TheAntiterrorismBill,
Chapter 401, appropriated
$13 million in General
Fund money (all one-time
appropriations) and approximately$4.2million
inspecialrevenueby
imposingasix-cent increasein the 911 telephone
surcharge.

****
The bulk of the General
Fund appropriation was
comprised of $7.5 million
forterrorismresponserelatedtrainingand$3.75
millionforterrorism
response-related
equipment.

Local and Metropolitan Affairs
and
State Government Finance
STATE GOVERNMENT
FINANCE
In Chapters 220 and 374, State
Government appropriations were
reduced by $49.3 million over
the 2001-2003 biennium. Below
are details of these appropriation
reductions.
Legislature
Total appropriations for the
Senate were reduced by $2.7
million, while appropriations for
the House of Representatives
were reduced by $3.9 million.
Of the reductions in the House of
Representatives appropriations
in the first year of the biennium,
$1 million was from amounts
previously carried forward. The
Legislative Coordinating Commission received a $647,000
reduction in its appropriation in
the final year of the biennium,
$164,000 of which is a reduction
for the Office of the Legislative
Auditor.
Office of the Governor
Appropriations for the Office of
the Governor were reduced by
$1.2 million. No funding may be
used for the operation of the
Washington, D.C. office of the

state of Minnesota. The Legislature appropriated $375,000 to
reopen the Governor’s residence
in FY 2003. Of this appropriation, $200,000 went to the Office
of the Governor to make the
Governor’s residence accessible
for public use. The remaining
$175,000 was appropriated to
the Commissioner of Public
Safety to provide security at the
Governor’s residence.
The
Legislature also required that all
nonstate entities using the
Governor’s residence must pay
the state for all direct and indirect
costs associated with the use of
the facility.
Other Executive Branch
Agencies
Appropriations for the Secretary
of State’s office were reduced by
$199,000, with the restriction
that budget reductions not come
from revenue-producing programs or from elections. Appropriations for the State Auditor
were reduced by just over $1
million, while the State
Treasurer’s appropriations were
reduced by $30,000. The Attorney General’s office faced a
$900,000 reduction in appropriations. The Board of Govern-

45

ment Innovation and Cooperation
received a $793,000 reduction,
and the Office of Strategic and
Long-Range Planning received a
reduction of nearly $1.2 million.
Appropriations for the Department of Military Affairs were
reduced by $2.9 million, and
Veterans Affairs appropriations
were reduced by $180,000. The
Minnesota State Arts Board saw
its appropriations reduced by
$526,000 in the second year of
the biennium, and the Humanities
Commission’s appropriations
were reduced by $41,000. The
Lawful Gambling Control Board
received a $126,000 reduction.
The Minnesota State Retirement
System received a $2 million
appropriation reduction, which
eliminated the open appropriation for judges not participating
in the post-retirement fund.
The agencies that received the
greatest reduction in appropriations are the Departments of
Administration, Finance, and
Revenue, which, combined, faced
over $23 million in reductions.
The Department of Administration’s appropriations were
reduced by slightly more than $4
million; the Department of Fi-

nance received a $5.4 million
reduction; and the Department of
Revenue faced a $14 million
appropriation reduction.
Contract Expenditure
Reductions
The Legislature required the
Governor to reduce planned
Executive Branch Agency Fund
expenditures on contracts for
professional or technical services by at least $28.3 million
byJune30,2003. Additionally,
theLegislatureinstitutedamoratoriumuntilJune30,2003,onall
consultantcontractsforallentities in the executive branch of
state government, except for
Minnesota State Colleges and
Universities and the Higher
EducationServicesOffice.
Administration
The Legislature canceled $2
millionofthebalanceintheState
BuildingCodeaccountasofJune
30,2002,transferringtheamount
to the General Fund. The
Legislatureallowedforcontracts
encumbered or grants awarded
by a state agency to a nonprofit
corporation for services rendered in the biennium to be
retroactive to the date the
services were first provided
undercontractorgrant.
The Legislature imposed a state
employee hiring freeze, except
for an employee at: a state
correctionalfacility;aDepartment of Corrections employee
who provides direct services to

offenders;anemployeeofastateoperated service under the Department of Human Services; a
studentworker;apositionthatis
necessary to perform essential
government services; or an
employee who is paid entirely
with federal funds or a special
revenuefund,orwhosecostsare
entirelyrecoveredfromnonstate
entities. The hiring freeze is
anticipatedtogenerateasavings
of $29.7 million by June 30,
2003. If the savings are not
achieved, the Governor must
makeproportionalreductionsin
executiveagencyoperatingbudgets,excludingtheDepartmentof
Corrections and state-operated
servicesundertheDepartmentof
Human Services.
Transfers
Chapter 374 provides for the
redirectionofspecialfundmonies to the General Fund. The
fundstransferredfromtheMedical Education Endowment Fund
and the Tobacco Use Prevention
Fundareutilizedtoprovidemore
than $1 billion in cash flow.
Other special funds tapped to
meet General Fund cash flow
deficiencies include $250 million from the Special Compensation Fund and $134 million from
theAssignedRiskPlan.
GAMING
Chapter 386 contained provisions related to gaming in the
State of Minnesota. In that
chapter,theLegislature:

46

• Legalized linked bingo games
(games played at two or more
locations with a single prize
pool linked electronically);
• Made minor changes to license
fees;
• Increased the starting prize
amount for progressive bingo
games;
• Required the Gambling Control Board to draft model rules
relating to linked bingo games
and electronic bingo devices;
and
• Expanded the lawful purpose
for which charitable gambling
proceeds may be expended to
include the payment of property taxes on licensed facilities
owned or wholly leased by
veterans organizations.
BASEBALL

PARK

A baseball park financing package was approved to assist the
MinnesotaTwins,underthreatof
elimination from Major League
Baseball,tobuildanewballpark.
The plan approved by the
Legislature contains no state
appropriations. Under the plan
approved in Chapter 397, the
statewouldissue$330millionin
revenue bonds for the constructionofanewballpark. Thebond
principal would then be repaid
from interest earnings on a
Baseball Park Debt Service

Account into which the Twins,
and/or a combination of other
private sources, would deposit
$120millionpriortoissuanceof
the revenue bonds. The annual
interestpaymentsontherevenue
bondsofnolessthan$12million
would be met by the team and/or
the host municipality, which is
authorizedtoimpose,subjectto
local referendum, admissions,
hospitalityandlodgingtaxesup
to five percent, as well as a $2
per-vehicleparkingsurchargeat
thefacilitytomeetthisobligation. Thebaseballparkfinancing
planapprovedbytheLegislature
issiteneutral,exceptthatitlimits
hostcommunitiestomunicipalities, excluding other forms of
localgovernmentparticipation.
Additionalpreconditionsinclude
that Major League Baseball
demonstrate a reasonable prospect for economic reform. The
legislation also establishes a
Football Stadium Account in the
State Treasury and requires the
Metropolitan Sports Facilities
Commission to deposit $500,000
fromitscashreserves,alongwith
thenetproceedsfromthesaleof
the Metrodome if and when it is
sold,intothisaccountforafuture
joint Minnesota Vikings and
UniversityofMinnesotafootball
stadium.

A baseball park financing
package was approved to
assisttheMinnesota
Twins, under threat of
elimination from Major
League Baseball, to build
a new ballpark.

47

Ethics in Government
ETHICS IN GOVERNMENT
Campaign Finance
Acandidateforstateofficemay
not transfer money from one
principal campaign committee
toanother,unlessthecontributing candidate’s principal campaign committee is being dissolved. Until the campaign
finance law was recodified in
1999, a principal campaign
committee was classified as a
“political committee,” so a
contribution from a dissolving
principal campaign committee
was subject to the limit on
contributions from a political
committee. The recodification
made principal campaign committeesaseparateclassoftheir
own but did not create a new
limitoncontributionsfromthem
since, except when a principal
campaign committee was being
dissolved, it was prohibited
frommakingcontributions. This
created a loophole, leaving no
limit on contributions from a
principal campaign committee
when it was being dissolved.
Chapter 363, section 27, included contributions from a
dissolving principal campaign

committeeinthelimitoncontributions from a political party
unit, which may not aggregate
more than ten times the amount
that may be contributed by an
individualorpoliticalcommittee. There continues to be no
limit on the amount that the
dissolving principal campaign
committeeofacandidateforthe
legislature may contribute to
anotherprincipalcampaigncommittee of the same candidate.
This means that a House of
Representatives member who
decidestorunfortheSenatemay
transfer all the assets of the
dissolvingHouseprincipalcampaign committee to a new Senate
principal campaign committee,
butthatacandidateforGovernor
whodecidestorunfortheSenate
maynottransfertheassetsofthe
gubernatorial campaign committee to a new Senate committee. Section28requiresthatthe
dissolutionbecompletedwithin
12monthsafterthecontribution
ismade.
Chapter363,sections38and39,
modified the law passed in 2001
that provides for payment of
general account money from the
State Elections Campaign Fund

48

to major party candidates immediately following the primary,
rather than after the general
election. Last year’s law required a candidate who wanted
to receive the payment to file
with the Campaign Finance and
Public Disclosure Board within
one week after the primary
results have been certified an
agreementtospendorpromiseto
spend 50 percent of the general
account money no later than the
endofthefinalreportingperiod
beforethegeneralelection. This
year’s law incorporates that
promiseintotheinitialspending
limitagreement,sothecandidate
needfileonlyonceeachelection
cycle. Section 42 permits a
candidatetowaituntilafterthe
general election in 2002 to
receive the general account
money, if the candidate had
signed a spending limit agreement for this election cycle
before the law was amended and
chooses not to sign a new
spending limit agreement that
incorporatestherequirementsof
the new law.

Vetoes
VETOES
The Governor vetoed eight bills
and exercised line-item veto
authority in the Capital Budget
Bill (Laws 2002, Chapter 393).
Includedinthebillsvetoedwere
the two budget-balancing bills
passed by the Legislature to
eliminatethealmost$2.3billion
General Fund budget shortfall

thatwasestimatedforthecurrent
biennium. The Legislature was
successfulinoverridingtheveto
on both budget bills. The
Legislature also overrode the
vetoonfourofthesixnonbudget
billsvetoedbytheGovernor. An
override of line items vetoed in
the Capital Budget Bill was not
attempted because the Legislature had adjourned prior to the

vetoes. The box below lists the
vetoed bills and indicates
whether the veto was overridden. TheCapitalBudgetsection
delineatesthespecificcapital
budget items vetoed by the
Governor.

VETOES
• Budget balancing act (phase one) – Chapter 220*
• Noncommercial television station and metropolitan bus station grants – Chapter 280*
• Authorizing automobile glass coverage on the same basis as damage to other parts of an
automobile – Chapter 283*
• Auditing and reporting requirements for state and local government units – Chapter 309
• Real estate task force – Chapter 365*
• Budget balancing act (phase two) – Chapter 374*
• School employee health insurance study – Chapter 378*
• Pledge of allegiance recitation requirement for public schools – Chapter 391

* The Governor’s veto was overridden by the Legislature.

49

Flood Relief
FLOOD RELIEF
Inaspecialsessioncalledbythe
Governor on September 19,
2002, the Legislature provided
floodreliefforcountiesinthe
areadesignatedunderPresidentialDeclarationofMajorDisaster, DR-1419. As of September
19,2002,19countieswerelisted
on DR-1419. They were:
Becker, Beltrami, Clay,
Clearwater, Goodhue, Hubbard,
Itasca, Kittson, Koochiching,
Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen,
Marshall, McLeod, Norman,
Pennington, Polk, Red Lake,
Roseau, and Wright. If additionalcountiesareaddedtoDR1419, persons in those counties
wouldalsobeeligibleforflood
reliefassistance.
First Special Session Chapter 1
provided over $31.7 million in
flood relief, including almost
$29.4 million in new appropriationsandover$2.3millionthat
was reallocated from existing
funding. Of the almost $29.4 in
new appropriations, over $16.3
million was from the bond
proceeds fund, $10.1 million
was from the General Fund, $2
million was from the Trunk

Highway Fund, and $1 million
was from the Petroleum Tank
Fund. The General Fund appropriations were made possible by
cancellinga2000appropriation
from the General Fund for
highway projects and replacing
thetransportationfundingwith
proceeds from the sale of Trunk
Highway Bonds. The following
table lists the program and
amount appropriated for flood
relief.

Flood Relief
Federal Emergency Funds Match
Property Tax Relief Abatement Aid
AgriculturalRelief
BusinessAssistance
HousingAssistance
PublicInfrastructureAssistance
Petroleum Contaminated Property Assistance
Local Road and Bridge Assistance
RoseauSchoolDistrictEnrollment
State Roads and Bridges
Bond Sale Expenses
Total New Appropriations

50

$ 8,300,000
$ 1,000,000
$ 3,000,000
$ 3,000,000
$4,000,000
$ 2,000,000
$ 1,000,000
$ 5,000,000
$ 40,000
$ 2,000,000
$ 30,000
__________
$29,370,000

State Debt and Capital
Expenditure

51

State Debt and Capital Expenditures
CapitalExpenditures
The2002Legislatureadoptedacapitalbudgetbilltotalingapproximately$979million.
Thefollowingtabledelineatesprojectamountsforbondauthorizationanddirectappropriations.
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED BY THE 2002 LEGISLATURE
Item

BONDING
AMATEUR

Project

Total

AUTHORITY
SPORTS

COMMISSION

$8,250,000

MountItascaBiatholonTrainingFacility
NationalVolleyballCenter,Phase3
Sports Conference Center

250,000
3,000,000
5,000,000

ARTS

$29,000,000

Minneapolis Children’s Theater Company
Minneapolis Guthrie Theater

5,000,000
24,000,000

BOARD OF WATER AND SOIL RESOURCES
Lazarus Creek
RIM Conservation Easements
Shoreland Protection Program
Stillwater-Brown’sCreek
Wetland Replacement Due to Public Road Projects
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Capital Asset Preservation and Replacement
CapitolElectricalUtilityInfrastructure,Phase6
Government Services Center
Governor’s Residence Renovation
HealthandAgricultureLaboratories
DEPARTMENT

OF

$8,250,000
1,500,000
2,000,000
750,000
1,300,000
2,700,000
$82,177,000
14,000,000
3,231,000
700,000
4,246,000
60,000,000

AGRICULTURE

$15,292,000

Expansion of Metro Greenhouse and Storage Bay
RuralFinanceAuthorityLoanParticipation

52

292,000
15,000,000

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES, AND LEARNING
Asian Community Center
Colin Powell Youth Leadership Center
EarlyChildhoodLearningandChildProtectionFacilities
Library Access Grants
Maximum Effort Capital Loans
Minnesota Planetarium
Neighborhood House/El Rio Vista
Southwest Integration Magnet Schools
Trollwood Performing Arts School
DEPARTMENT

OF

$34,900,000
1,000,000
700,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
12,400,000
9,500,000
1,800,000
1,000,000
5,500,000

COMMERCE

$5,000,000

For the energy investment loan program
DEPARTMENT

OF

CORRECTIONS

$25,870,000

AssetPreservation
Bayport Storm Sewer
MinnesotaCorrectionalFacility-LinoLakes
MinnesotaCorrectionalFacility-Shakopee
MinnesotaCorrectionalFacility-Stillwater
DEPARTMENT

OF

17,000,000
1,550,000
4,160,000
3,070,000
90,000

HEALTH

$775,000

To design and construct a community dental clinic at Lake Superior
Community College in Duluth and design and renovate the Northwest
Technical College dental hygiene clinic in Moorhead
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Brainerd Regional Treatment Center
Fergus Falls Regional Treatment Center
St. Peter Regional Treatment Center
Systemwide Asset Preservation
Systemwide Building and Structure Demolition
Systemwide Roof Repairs and Replacement

$22,463,000
6,305,000
3,000,000
3,619,000
4,000,000
2,750,000
2,789,000

,
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

$4,357,000

ADA Improvements
AssetPreservation
CampRipleyAntiterrorismFacility
FacilityLifeSafetyImprovements
DEPARTMENT

OF

NATURAL

357,000
2,500,000
500,000
1,000,000

RESOURCES

$101,432,000

ADA Compliance
Dam Improvements
FieldOfficeRenovations
Fisheries Acquisition and Improvements
Fish Hatchery Improvements

500,000
1,800,000
1,000,000
500,000
300,000

53

Flood Hazard Mitigation Grants
Forest Road and Bridge Projects
Lake Superior Safe Harbor
Metro Greenways and Natural Areas
Metro Regional Park Acquisition and Betterment
Native Prairie Bank Easements
Natural and Scenic Area Land Acquisition Grants
Office Facility Development, Thief River Falls
Red Rock Rural Water System
Reforestation
Regional Parks, Greater Minnesota
RIM Consolidated Critical and Habitat Match
Scientific and Natural Area Acquisition and Improvement
StateForestLandAcquisition
State Park and Recreation Area Acquisition
StateParkInitiative
State Trail Acquisition and Development
StatewideAssetPreservation
StreamProtectionandRestoration
TrailConnections
Water Access Acquisition and Development
Well Sealing
DEPARTMENT

OF

TRADE

AND

ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT

Fairmont- Winnebago Avenue Sports Center
Greater Minnesota Business Development Infrastructure
Grant Program
Itasca County Children’s Discovery Museum
Minneapolis- Empowerment Zone Projects
Olivia-MinnesotaCenterforAgriculturalInnovation
Redevelopment Account
St. Cloud Civic Center Expansion
St.Paul-2004Renaissance Project
St. Paul- Phalen Boulevard
St. Paul Roy Wilkens Auditorium
Statematchingmoneyforfederalgrantstothewaterpollution
controlrevolvingfundandthedrinkingwaterrevolvingfund
Wastewater Infrastructure Funding Program
DEPARTMENT

OF

30,000,000
1,200,000
1,100,000
1,000,000
8,700,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,500,000
125,000
1,500,000
4,000,000
1,000,000
2,500,000
500,000
3,000,000
28,000,000
3,650,000
2,600,000
1,000,000
1,857,000
1,500,000
600,000
$84,050,000
500,000
12,000,000
300,000
3,000,000
1,000,000
4,000,000
3,250,000
2,000,000
8,000,000
4,000,000
16,000,000
30,000,000

TRANSPORTATION

$92,000,000

DuluthAerialLiftBridge
Freight Access Improvements
GreaterMinnesotaTransitFacilities
Local Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation
Local Road Improvement Program
Port Development Assistance
Town Road Sign Replacement
Radio Communications Statewide System

54

1,000,000
7,000,000
2,000,000
45,000,000
20,000,000
3,000,000
1,000,000
13,000,000

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

$16,200,000

Forloansandgrantsforpublicly-ownedtransitionaland
permanent housing
IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION BOARD

$1,500,000

Todesign,construct,furnish,andequipMesabistation
asthecentralguestservicesfacilityfortheMesabitrail
METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

$30,500,000

CentralCorridorTransitway
Livable Communities Grant Program
Northwest Busway
ParkandRideFacilities

1,000,000
9,000,000
20,000,000
500,000

MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

$3,867,000

County and Local Preservation Grants
Fort Belmont
FortSnellingHistoricSite
HistoricSiteAssetPreservation
Pipestone County Museum
SibleyHouseHistoricSite
MINNESOTA

STATE

300,000
200,000
500,000
2,442,000
125,000
300,000

ACADEMIES

$1,500,000

AssetPreservation
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

$209,563,000

Higher Education Asset Preservation and Replacement
Alexandria Technical College
BemidjiStateUniversity
Century Community and Technical College
Dakota Technical College
Fergus Falls Community College
Hennepin Technical College
Inver Hills Community College
Lake Superior Community and Technical College
MetropolitanStateUniversity
Minneapolis Community and Technical College
Minnesota State University, Mankato, Phase 3
Minnesota State University, Moorhead
Minnesota West Community and Technical College, Worthington
Normandale Community College
NortheastHigherEducationDistrict-Virginia
Northwest Technical College, Moorhead
Ridgewater Community and Technical College (Projects at Willmar and
Hutchinson campuses)

55

60,000,000
9,150,000
1,000,000
2,500,000
500,000
760,000
2,000,000
500,000
700,000
17,442,000
9,000,000
8,400,000
18,955,000
6,300,000
9,900,000
5,496,000
400,000
2,880,000

St.CloudStateUniversity
St. Cloud Technical College
St. Paul Technical College
Authorizesdonationforfacility
South Central Technical College (Projects at North Mankato and Faribault
campuses
Southeast Technical College (Projects at Winona and Red Wing
campuses)
SouthwestStateUniversity
Winona State University
Science Lab Renovation
Land Acquisition
MINNESOTA

ZOOLOGICAL

10,000,000
700,000

300,000
580,000
9,200,000
30,000,000
1,900,000
1,000,000

GARDENS

$11,184,000

AssetPreservation
Master Plan, Phase I

3,000,000
8,184,000

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE
Solid Waste Capital Assistance Grants
Solid Waste Combuster, Fergus Falls

4,750,000
3,600,000
1,150,000

PERPICH CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION
AssetPreservation
Performance Catwalk
POLLUTION

CONTROL

$768,000
643,000
125,000

AGENCY

$10,000,000

Todesignandconstructremedialsystemsandacquirelandatlandfills
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

$160,209,000

Higher Education Asset Preservation and Replacement
Bede Hall, Crookston
Laboratory Science Building, Duluth
JonesHall,Minneapolis
Nicholson Hall, Minneapolis
TranslationalResearchFacility,Minneapolis
Teaching and Technology Center, Minneapolis
SocialScienceBuilding,Morris
PlantGrowthFacilities,Phase2,St.Paul
VeterinaryDiagnosticLaboratory,St.Paul
Research and Outreach Centers
Systemwide Classroom Improvements
VETERANS

HOME

35,000,000
7,701,000
25,500,000
8,000,000
24,000,000
24,700,000
3,000,000
8,600,000
17,700,000
1,500,000
2,508,000
2,000,000

BOARD

$12,898,000

Asset Preservation at Veteran’s Homes Statewide
Hastings Veterans Home, Phase 3
Silver Bay Veterans Home

56

2,000,000
8,553,000
2,345,000

GENERAL FUND DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS
ARTS

$2,000,000

Bloomington Center for the Arts
Rochester Art Center

1,000,000
1,000,000

CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD

$646,000

Plasterandrepaintpublicspacesandconserveandrepair
artworkincapitolbuilding

DEPARTMENT

OF

ADMINISTRATION

$1,545,000

Agency Relocation
Renovate Governor’s Residence
DEPARTMENT

OF

HUMAN

1,500,000
45,000

SERVICES

$375,000

People Inc., Northside Community Support Program
DEPARTMENT

OF

NATURAL

RESOURCES

$180,000

Lewis and Clark Rural Water System
DEPARTMENT

OF

TRADE

AND

ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT

$600,000

WastewaterInfrastructureProgram
DEPARTMENT

OF

TRANSPORTATION

$500,000

DM&E Working Group
MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

$100,000

New Brighton Caboose and History Center
BOND SALE EXPENSES

$880,000

CANCELLATIONS

$(4,437,000)

TOTAL

$979,144,000

BOND PROCEEDS FUND (GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE)

$881,085,000

BOND PROCEEDS FUND (USER FINANCED DEBT SERVICE)

$96,550,000

GENERAL FUND DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS

$5,946,000

57

TheGovernorusedhislineitemvetoauthoritytoeliminateover$500millionoffundingforprojectsas
delineatedbelow:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Amateur Sports Commission, Mount Itasca Biatholon Training Facility, $250,000
Amateur Sports Commission, National Volleyball Center-Phase 2, $3,000,000
Amateur Sports Commission, Sports Conference Center, $5,000,000
Arts, Bloomington Center for the Arts, $1,000,000
Arts, Children’s Theater Company, $5,000,000
Arts, Guthrie Theater, $24,000,000
Arts, Rochester Arts Center, $1,000,000
Board of Water and Soil Resources, Brown’s Creek-Stillwater, $1,300,000
Board of Water and Soil Resources, Lazarus Creek, $1,500,000
Board of Water and Soil Resources, RIM Conservation Easements, $2,000,000
Board of Water and Soil Resources, Shoreland Protection Program, $750,000
Board of Water and Soil Resources, Wetland Replacement Due to Public Road Projects, $2,700,000
Department of Administration, Government Services Center, $700,000
Department of Administration, Renovate Governor’s Mansion, $4,291,000
Department of Agriculture, Expansion of Metro Greenhouse and Storage Bay, $292,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Asian Community Center, $1,000,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Colin Powell Youth Leadership Center, $700,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Early Childhood Learning and Child Protection
Facilities, $2,000,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Library Access Grants, $1,000,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Minnesota Planetarium, $9,500,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Neighborhood House/El Rio Vista, $1,800,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Southwest Integration Magnet Schools,$1,000,000
Department of Children, Families, and Learning, Trollwood Performing Arts School, $5,500,000
Department of Corrections, Bayport Storm Sewer, $1,550,000
Department of Corrections, Stillwater Seg. Unit, $90,000
Department of Health, Dental Clinic, $775,000
Department of Human Services, Brainerd RTC, $6,305,000
Department of Human Services, People Inc., $375,000
Department of Military Affairs, Camp Ripley Anti-Terrorism Facility, $500,000
Department of Natural Resources, Dam Improvements, Crookston, $1,050,000
Department of Natural Resources, Dam Improvements, Rapidan, $100,000
Department of Natural Resources, Fisheries Acquisition and Improvement, $500,000
Department of Natural Resources, Fish Hatchery Improvements, $300,000
Department of Natural Resources, Lake Superior Safe Harbor, $1,100,000
Department of Natural Resources, Lewis and Clark Rural Water System, $180,000
Department of Natural Resources, Metro Greenways and Natural Areas, $1,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, Metro Regional Park Acquisition and Betterment, Como Park
Conservatory, $2,700,000
Department of Natural Resources, Native Prairie Bank Easements, $1,000,000

58

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Department of Natural Resources, Natural and Scenic Area Land Acquisition Grants, $1,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, Red Rock Rural Water System, $125,000
Department of Natural Resources, Reforestation, $1,500,000
Department of Natural Resources, Regional Parks: Greater Minnesota $4,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, Scientific and Natural Area Acquisition and Improvements,
$2,500,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Forest Land Acquisition, $500,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Park Initiative, Big Bog State Recreation Area, $1,600,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Park Initiative, Red River State Recreation
Area, $2,900,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Park and Recreation Area Acquisition, $3,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Blazing Star Trail,
$600,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Gitchi-Gami Trail,
$725,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Goodhue Pioneer
Trail, $475,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Paul Bunyan Trail,
$500,000
Department of Natural Resources, State Trail Acquisition and Development, Shooting Star Trail,
$450,000
Department of Natural Resources, Stream Protection and Restoration, $1,000,000
Department of Natural Resources, Trail Connections, $1,857,000
Department of Natural Resources, Water Access Acquisition and Development, $1,500,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Fairmont Sports Complex, $500,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Greater Minnesota Business Development
Infrastructure Grant Program, $12,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Itasca County Children’s Museum, $300,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Minneapolis Empowerment Zone Projects,
$3,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Olivia Center for Agricultural Innovation,
$1,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Redevelopment Account, $4,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Roy Wilkins Auditorium, $4,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, St. Cloud Civic Center Expansion, $3,250,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, St. Paul Phalen Blvd., $8,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, 2004 Renaissance, $2,000,000
Department of Trade and Economic Development, Wastewater Infrastructure Funding Program,
$30,600,000
Department of Transportation, DM&E Working Group, $500,000
Department of Transportation, Duluth Aerial Lift Bridge, $1,000,000
Department of Transportation, Freight Access Improvements, $7,000,000
Department of Transportation, Greater Minnesota Transit Facilities, $2,000,000

59

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Department of Transportation, Local Roads, $10,000,000
Department of Transportation, Port Development Assistance, $3,000,000
Department of Transportation, Radio Communications Statewide System, $13,000,000
Department of Transportation, Routes of Regional Significance, $10,000,000
Department of Transportation, Town Road Sign Replacement, $1,000,000
Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board, Mesabi Station, $1,500,000
Metropolitan Council, Central Corridor Transitway, $1,000,000
Metropolitan Council, Livable Communities Grant Program, $9,000,000
Metropolitan Council, Park and Ride Facilities, $500,000
Minnesota Historical Society, County and Local Preservation Grants, $300,000
Minnesota Historical Society, Fort Belmont, $200,000
Minnesota Historical Society, New Brighton Caboose, $100,000
Minnesota Historical Society, Pipestone County Museum, $125,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Bemidji State University, $1,000,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Dakota Technical College, $500,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Fergus Falls Community College, $760,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Hennepin Technical College, $2,000,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Inver Hills Community College, $500,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Lake Superior Community and Technical College,
$700,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Minnesota State University-Mankato-Phase 3,
$8,400,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Minnesota West Community and Technical College
Worthington, $6,300,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Northeast Higher Education District-Virginia,
$5,496,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Northwest Technical College-Moorhead, $400,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Ridgewater Community and Technical College,
$2,880,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, St. Cloud State University, $10,000,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, St. Cloud Technical College, $700,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, South Central Technical College, $300,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Southeast Technical College, $580,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Southwest State University, $9,200,000
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities, Land Acquisition, $1,000,000
Minnesota Zoological Gardens, Phase 1 of Master Plan, $8,184,000
Office of Environmental Assistance, Solid Waste Capital Assistance Grants, $3,600,000
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Jones Hall, $8,000,000
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Translational Research Facility, $24,700,000
University of Minnesota, St. Paul, Teaching and Technology Center, $3,000,000
University of Minnesota, St. Paul, Veterinary Diagnostic Lab, $1,500,000
University of Minnesota, Morris, Social Science Building, $8,600,000
University of Minnesota, Research and Outreach Centers, $2,508,000

60

Notable legislation in the bonding bill included:
•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•
•
•

•

Authorizing the University of Minnesota, MnSCU, and the Commissioner of Administration,
to use the unspent portion of an appropriation, not to exceed ten percent, for asset preservation
at facilities under their jurisdiction.
Clarifying the statutory language delineating the manner in which the one-third debt service
requirement is calculated for the University of Minnesota and MnSCU, including the attribution of nonstate matches.
Directing the Commissioner of Finance to combine, into a single account for the University of Minnesota, and a single account for MnSCU, the portion of the appropriation attributable to the amount budgeted for contingencies. The accounts will be under the control of the
Board of Regents and the Board of Trustees. A report must be filed every even-numbered year
delineating the use of the money in the account.
Authorizing the Commissioner of Administration to enter into a long-term lease purchase agreement for up to 25 years for a facility for the Departments of Health, Human Services, and
Agriculture.
Delineating the procedures, to be used by the University of Minnesota, MnSCU, and the Commissioner of Administration, when using design-build method of construction.
Establishing a shoreland protection program under which the Board of Water and Soil Resources may acquire conservation easements.
Establishing the greater Minnesota business development public infrastructure grant program.
The grants may be used to cover up to 50 percent of the cost infrastructure such as sewer and
water, utilities, and streets, for an eligible economic development project.
Replacing the current redevelopment account in the Department of Trade and Economic Development with a new greater Minnesota redevelopment account. Currently, 25 percent of the
grants must go to projects outside the seven-county metro area. Under the new program, all the
money goes to projects outside the metro area.
Expanding the authority of the MnSCU Board of Trustees to acquire land adjacent to or near its
two-year colleges.
Creating a local road improvement fund whose primary funding source will be the general fund.
Prohibiting the Metropolitan Council, the Commissioner of Transportation, and regional rail
authorities from doing anything further to design or construct the Dan Patch Commuter Rail
Line between Minneapolis and Northfield.
Requiring the Commissioner of Transportation to convene a multi-agency group on the Dakota,
Minnesota, and Eastern (DM&E) rail project mitigation.

61

Statistics

62

Index
Agriculture .................................................................................................................................. 32
Auto Glass................................................................................................................................... 23
Antiterrorism Bill ........................................................................................................................ 44
Baseball Park .............................................................................................................................. 46
Biodiesel Fuel Requirements ..................................................................................................... 32
Board of Water and Soil Resources .......................................................................................... 36
Campaign Finance ...................................................................................................................... 48
Chronic Wasting Disease (CWD) .............................................................................................. 33
Commerce and Insurance........................................................................................................... 23
Credit Scoring ............................................................................................................................. 23
Credit Unions .............................................................................................................................. 23
Consolidated Conservation (Con-Con) Lands .......................................................................... 35
Department of Agriculture .........................................................................................................
Department of Corrections ........................................................................................................
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) ................................................................................
Department of Public Safety .....................................................................................................
Department of Veterans Affairs ................................................................................................

32
42
34
43
21

Economic Development ..............................................................................................................
Economic Opportunity ...............................................................................................................
Elementary And Secondary Education ......................................................................................
Energy .........................................................................................................................................
Ethanol ........................................................................................................................................
Ethics In Government ................................................................................................................
Environment ................................................................................................................................

26
28
10
39
32
48
37

Family And Early Childhood Education ..................................................................................... 14
Fireworks .................................................................................................................................... 23
Flood Relief ................................................................................................................................. 50
Gaming ........................................................................................................................................ 46
Gross Overlimit Violations of Game and Fish Laws ................................................................ 35
Health Care Access Fund ........................................................................................................... 18
Health Department..................................................................................................................... 19
Health-Related Boards .............................................................................................................. 20
Higher Education ........................................................................................................................ 13
Housing........................................................................................................................................ 22
Human Services .......................................................................................................................... 15
Forecast Increases................................................................................................................ 15
Nonforecast Budget Decisions ............................................................................................. 15
Revenue Enhancements ....................................................................................................... 18

Insurance Company Demutualization ....................................................................................... 23
Insurance Fraud Prevention Division ........................................................................................ 23
K-12 Education Appropriation Adjustments .............................................................................. 11
K-12 Education Appropriation Reductions ............................................................................... 10
K-12 Education Levy Changes .................................................................................................. 12
K-12 Education Levy Increases..................................................................................................11
Keg Registration and Hotel Mini-Bar Liquor Sales ................................................................. 24
Labor ........................................................................................................................................... 24
Local and Metropolitan Affairs ................................................................................................. 45
Methane Digester Loan Program.............................................................................................. 33
Minnesota Resources ................................................................................................................. 36
Minnesota Zoological Garden.................................................................................................... 37
Natural Resources ...................................................................................................................... 34
Office of Environmental Assistance (OEA) ............................................................................. 37
Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) Use in State Forests .................................................................. 35
Phosphorus in Fertilizer ....................................................................................................... 33, 37
Pollution Control Agency (PCA) ............................................................................................... 37
Property Tax Aids and Credits .................................................................................................... 7
Public Facilities Authority Capital Budget ................................................................................ 38
Public Safety and Judiciary.................................................................................................... .... 42
Courts .................................................................................................................................... 42
Human Rights Department .................................................................................................. 43
Ombudsman for Corrections................................................................................................ 42
Public Defense Board ........................................................................................................... 43
Sentencing Guidelines Commissioner ................................................................................. 42
Real Property Seller Disclosure Requirements ........................................................................ 24
Revenues ....................................................................................................................................... 5
Science Museum of Minnesota .................................................................................................. 36
State Government Finance ........................................................................................................ 45
State Taxes.................................................................................................................................... 6
State Debt and Capital Expenditures ........................................................................................ 51
Statistics ...................................................................................................................................... 62
Telecommunications ................................................................................................................... 40
Transportation ............................................................................................................................ 30
Veterans Affairs.......................................................................................................................... 21
Vetoes .......................................................................................................................................... 49

